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. ALL THERMOSTATS - TOP NO HIGHER THAN 48" A.F.F.
17.
18.
. USE WATER-RESISTANT G.W.B. IN ALL BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, AND JANITOR ROOMS, UNO. SEE ASSEMBLY SCHEDULES.
20.

21.
. INSTALL WP GWB TO 7' BEHIND TUB & SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND TO 4' BEHIND TOILETS, UNO. SEE ASSEMBLY SCHEDULES., UNO.
23.

24.
. CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, MEANS AND METHODS EMPLOYED FOR THIS PROJECT SCOPE TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES LISTED ON COVER SHEET
26.
27.
28.

29.
30.

31.
32.

33.

USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID, FACE OF (N) STUD/COL, FACE OF (E) FINISH, OR DOOR/WINDOW
OPENINGS. DIMENSIONS TO OPENINGS ARE NOMINAL. VERIFY ALL OPENINGS WITH ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS.

PATCH AND INFILL ALL WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING FINISHES AT REMOVED DEVICES AND FIXTURES. PREP FOR NEW FINISHES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL NEW MATERIALS (U.N.O.) ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED AND QUALIFIED WORKMEN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST PRACTICES OF THE TRADES INVOLVED, AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING REGULATIONS AND/OR GOVERNMENTAL
LAWS, STATUTES OR ORDINANCES CONCERNING THE USE OF UNION LABOR.

EACH TRADE WILL PROCEED IN A FASHION THAT WILL NOT DELAY THE TRADES FOLLOWING THEM.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHOW THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE PROJECT & MAY NOT SHOW MINOR DETAILS OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION. THE
INCLUSION OF THESE MINOR DETAILS IS IMPLIED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE PROJECT & ARE TO BE INCLUDED AS A PART OF A BID.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH EACH INSTALLATION OR PART OF THE WORK.
DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE, TRUE AND IN PROPER ALIGNMENT.

THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS ETC. IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
AND HAS NOT BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE PRIOR TO
THE COMPLETION OF ALL SHEAR WALLS, ROOF AND FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS AND FINISH MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING ALL ADDENDA AND CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENT MODIFICATIONS, TO THE TRADES UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS & WORK OF OTHERS WHO ARE NOT SUB-CONTRACTORS TO THE G.C., YET ARE
REQUIRED IN PROVIDING A COMPLETED PROJECT. AREAS OF WORK REQUIRING COORDINATION INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THOSE INDICATED AS
N.I.C. ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

IN THE CASE OF CONTRADICTIONS BETWEEN DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS, ASSUME THE MORE COSTLY APPROACH FOR BIDDING
PURPOSES. BRING ALL CONTRADICTIONS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT

3-D VIEWS MAY BE USED THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 3-D VIEWS ARE SHOWN TO CLARIFY CONDITIONS THAT CANNOT BE SHOWN IN
OTHER VIEWS. 3-D VIEWS MAY NOT SHOW ALL DETAILS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE AREA. REFER TO DETAILS AT ADJACENT AREAS AS NECESSARY OR
ASK THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW DRAWINGS AND EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS. ALL EXISTING DEFECTS AND DAMAGED WALLS INCLUDING
POSTER AND SIGN MOUNTING DAMAGE TO BE PATCHED, REPAIRED, PREPPED AND FINISHED TO MACTH EXISTING FINISH FOR SEEMLESS APPEARANCE,
INCLUDING DEMO OF FINISHES, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL SCOPE

ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FLASHED TO PREVENT MOISTURE PENETRATION AND FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE ABOVE 15" A.F.F. AND NO HIGHER THAN 48" A.F.F.

PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING AT ALL CABINETRY, ACCESSORIES AND ALL BATHROOMS FOR GRAB BAR INSTALLATION.
SET DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS 6" FROM F.O.S., TYP. U.N.O.

INSTALL 3 1/2" SOUND BATT INSULATION IN WALLS, CEILINGS AND/OR FLOORS BETWEEN BATHROOMS AND HABITABLE SPACE ADJACENT TO, ABOVE OR
BELOW, SEE WALL TYPES.
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE OF WATER SAVING TYPE (LOW FLOW, AERATORS, ETC.).

(E) UTILITY SERVICES, PANELS, METERS, ETC TO BE REVIEWED BY CONTRACTOR FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH CODE AND CAPACITY FOR
RENNOVATION SCOPE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INADEQUACIES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL BUILDING PERMITS FEES.

EACH TRADE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE GOVERNING CODES.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS (INFILL) TO BE 2X6 WD STUDS AT 16"0.C. AND INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2X4 WD STUDS AT 16" O.C. U.N.O. PLUMBING WALLS TO BE 2X6
U.N.O.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BACKING/BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, FURNISHINGS, ETC.

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT FOR PIPES, DUCTS ETC UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED, DETAILED OR APPROVED IN WRITING BY
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

ALL WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS TO MATCH ADJACENT (E) OPENINGS U.N.O.

INFILL, PATCH AND REPAIR TO PROVIDE SEAMLESS APPEARANCE TO ADJACENT (E) MATERIALS AND FINISHES. PROVIDE FURRING, ADDITIONAL LAYERS OF
GWB AND/OR TRIM AS REQUIRED.

ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO BE PRINTED IN COLOR. NOT PRINTING IN COLOR COULD RESULT IN LOSS OF INFORMATION THAT MAY BE CRITICAL
FOR PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

THESE DRAWINGS WERE PREPARED BY IN2ITIVE ARCHITECTURE, LLC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING DESCRIBED. AS SUCH, THEY ARE THE
PROPERTY OF IN2ITIVE ARCHITECTURE, L.L.C. AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED OR USED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM IN2ITIVE
ARCHITECTURE, L.L.C. COPYRIGHT 2018
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A0.01 CODE PLANS
A0.02 ASSEMBLIES & SCHEDULES
A1.01 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
S1.01 _[STRUCTURAL APPLICABLE CODES
$1.02 STRUCTURAL
31:82 gigggiﬁt CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION AND SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CITY, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION
A2.11 1ST FLOOR PLAN SAFETY AND SANITARY LAWS, CODES, STATUTES AND ORDINANCES. ALL FEES, TAXES, PERMITS,
A2.13 ROOF PLAN APPLICATIONS AND CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION AND THE FILING OF ALL WORK WITH
A2.21 1ST FLOOR RCP GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THIS PROJECT
A3.01 BUILDING ELEVATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE CODES, OR LATER EDITIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF MISSOULA:
A4.01 BUILDING SECTIONS 2018  INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
A4.02 WALL SECTIONS 2018  INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
A5.01 ENLARGE PLAN 2018  UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE
A6.00 DETAILS 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
A6.01 DETAILS 2018  INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
A7.02 ADA DETAILS
A7.03 ADA DETAILS
Go1 | GENERALNGTES PROJECT OVERVIEW
c1.0 EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
C2.0 SITE PLAN - OVERALL DESCRIPTION: DEVELOP NEW WAREHOUSE AND ASSOCIATED SITE WORK
SITE SF:
g;; 2:15 ﬁt’:’; \évlfSS'TT BUILDING TYPE: TYPE V-B
BUILDING OCCUPANCY: B - SINGLE OCCUPANCY
c2.3 SITE PLAN - DRIVEWAY APRONS SPRINKLERED: NO
C24 SITEPLAN SOUTHERN SWALE TOTAL SF: 4000 SF
C4.1 SEWER PLANS & PROFILE STORIES: 1
C7.0 UTILITY DETAILS BUILDING HEIGHT: +/-30' REFER TO SECTIONS
C7.1 SITE DETAILS
Cc7.2 DRAINAGE DETAILS
C9.0 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
C9.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN NOTES
C9.2 CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
0 EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION| [MIR MIRROR| [SHT SHEET
# NUMBER FINISH SYSTEM| [misc MISCELLANEOUS| |[SHTG SHEATHING
& AND| |EJ EXPANSION JOINT| |MO MASONRY OPENING| [SHWR SHOWER
@ AT| |ELEC ELECTRICAL| |MTL METAL| [SIM SIMILAR
A ELEV ELEVATION - HEIGHT| [N SIP STRUCTURAL INSULATED
A/C AIR CONDITIONING| |EQ EQUAL| [(N) NEW PANEL
AB ANCHOR BOLT ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN N/A NOT APPLICABLE SPEC/ SPECIFICATIONS
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE| |EW/EWA EXTERIOR WALL| [NIC NOT IN CONTRACT| |[SPECS
ADDM ADDENDUM ASSEMBLY|  INTs NOT TO SCALE| [SS STAINLESS STEEL
ADJ ADJACENT| |EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER| 5 STD STANDARD
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR| |EXT EXTERIOR| o¢ ON CENTER| |STL STEEL
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT| [P OH OVERHEAD| |STOR STORAGE
ALT ALTERNATE| |FD FLOORDRAIN| [5pNG OPENING| |STRUCT STRUCTURAL
ALUM ALUMINUM| [FDN FOUNDATION| - [opp OPPOSITE| [SUBFLR SUBFLOOR
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL| |FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER| [5sc OWNER SUPPLIED| SV SHEET VINYL
ASPH ASPHALT| |FE FINISHED FLOOR CONTRACTOR INSTALLED| |T
B FLR FLOOR| [osol OWNER SUPPLIED OWNER| |T TREAD
BLDG BUILDING| |[FO FACE OF INSTALLED| [T ALUM TUBULAR ALUMINUM
BLKG BLOCKING| |FOF FACE OF FINISH| [P T&G TONGUE AND GROVE
BO BOTTOMOF| LFOS FACE OF STUD| |PAF POWER ACTUATED| |[TB TEST BORE
BOW BOTTOM OF WALL| |FT FOOT FASTENER| |THRU THROUGH
BRG BEARING| |FTG FOOTING| [PARTBD PARTICLE BOARD| |TJI TRUSS JOIST I-JOIST
BTWN BETWEEN| |G PERP PERPENDICULAR| [To TOP OF
BU BUILT UP| [GA GAUGE| |PFE pggmgbngsﬂgg TOFTG 5P OF FOOTING
C GALV GALVANIZED TOB TOP OF BEAM
CB CATCHBASIN| |GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR iEM PRI(D)IT’I:I'?:'II',\\](I?_TNEED/,\IQE/I'I/:\I; TOJ TOP OF JOIST
GL GLASS TOP TOP OF PLATE
cc CENTER TO CENTER PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
CF CUBIC FEET| |GLB/GLU GLUE LAMINATED BEAM TOS TOP OF STEEL
CH CHANNEL| [AM PLWD PLYWOOD|  [TogL TOP OF SLAB
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD| |PNL PANEL| [Tow TOP OF WALL
cJ CONTROL JOINT] - = PRE PREFINISHED
oL CENTERLINE TPDISP | TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
cLG CELNG| [HM HOLLOW METAL| |PSF POUNDS PER SQ‘FJSSE TS TUBULAR STEEL
CLR CLEAR :SRIZ HORIZOHNOTS,-\IZ PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE EYP TYPICAL
CLT CROSS LAMINATED TIMBER| CEGHT INCHES Ve T OERGRGUND
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT|  |-—~ SEATING| |PSt PARALLEL STRAND
COL/COLS COLUMN/COLUMNS LUMBER| [UNO UNLESS NOTED
CONG CoNCRETE| |HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING,| 57 SAINT/ PRESSURE OTHERWISE
CONST CONSTRUCTION AIR CORDITIONING TREATED /POINT| |V
' FV FIELD VERIFY
CONT CONTINUOUS PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
COORD COORDINATE :EFO FORM Ai\:gz Q VAC VACUUM OUTLET
oPT CARPET! [INSUL INSULATION Sl ALATTTY ch:T VINYL CO\KAA;P(?SITT?QETEE
cscl CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED| i\ NTERIOR R VERTVEY CERIFY
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED R RADIUS, RISERS
CT CERAMIC TILE jST 5T RD ROOF DRAIN| |VERT VERTICAL
CTR CENTER RDWD REDWOOD| |VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
CTRD CENTERED| |21 JOINT| TRe REGARDING| |W
D L REF REFERENCE| |W/ WITH
DBL DOUBLE| -2 POUND| REFG REFRIGERATOR| |W/O WITHOUT
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN tEWT Ll'é’:'?v‘\'l'ggﬂ REINF REINFORCING| [W/R WATER RESISTANT
DIA DIAMETER REQD REQUIRED| |WC WATER CLOSET
DM SIVENSIoN| |EVE LAMINATED \L/EI\I\IJIEEE RES RESILENT| |WD WOOD
DN DOWN| RM ROOM| |WNDW WINDOW
DR DOOR| [yaT VATERIALl RO ROUGH OPENING w;B WEATHﬁQE;;?ﬁSE
B'SI'L/DET DOWNSE(T):I'II_' VIAX MAXIMUM ETU ROOF TOP UNITS e
DWG DRAWING| | MEDIUM DENSITY PI5=R | [SCHED SCHEDULE| |[WT WEIGHT
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
E MECH MECHANICAL| [SD SOAP DISPENSER
(E)/EXIST EXISTING|  [MFR MANUFACTURER| |SF SQUARE FEET
EA EACH| [VIN MINIMUM|  |SG SUPPLY GRILLE
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IN2ITIVE ARCHITECTURE, LLC

CODE PLAN LEGEND

ACCUMULATIVE NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS SERVED

2018 IBC CODE REVIEW

/"1 1ST FLOOR CODE PLAN
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SOUND BATT INSULATION 53— WITH EGRESS DIRECTION AT ARROW LOCATION.
—-—-> EXIT PATHWAY
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min
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AT INDICATED EGRESS COMPONENT, USING
pre  PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER. SEE SPEC. REQUIRED AT FACTORS FROM TABLE 1005.1.
—- EACH COMMON AREA, EACH FLOOR
s EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE - MAXIMUM 200'
E=m  SOUND RATED ASSEMBLY FOR UNSPRINKLED 'E' OCCUPANCIES
mm=m NON-RATED ASSEMBLY COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE -
> MAXIMUM 75' PER SECTION 1014.3.
Number Name Area Occupancy OLF Occupant Load Occupant
101 WAREHOUSE 3499 SF S-2 500 SF 7.0
102 OFFICE/SECURE 174 SF B 150 SF 1.2
103 RR 61 SF S-2 300 SF 0.2
104 JAN 42 SF S-2 300 SF 0.1
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USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (CHAPTER 3)
311.2 MODERATE HAZARD STORAGE S-1 OCCUPANCY (MOST RESTRICTIVE)
BUILDINGS OCCUPIED FOR STORAGE THAT ARE NOT CLASSIFIED AS GROUP S-2

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY (CHAPTER 4)
413.1 HIGH PILED COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE IFC: N/A
LIMITATIONS:
GROUP A STORAGE <6' TO TOP OF PRODUCT
GROUP B&C STORAGE <12' TO TOP OF PRODUCT

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS (CHAPTER 5)
504.3 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT -'S' USE NO SPRINKLER PROTECTION 40’
504.4 ALLOWABLE STORIES - V-B CONST 1
506.2.3 ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR: SINGLE OCCUPANCY
S-1 USE, NON-SPRINKLERED, V-B CONSTRUCTION
Aa={At+[NSxIjx1
Aa={9,000+[9,000x.75]}x1 = 15,750 SF/FLOOR ALLOWED
506.3.2 FRONTAGE INCREASE 4 SIDES>30' PROVIDED = .75
TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 6)
601 TYPE V-B, NON-SPRINKLERED
TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE OF INDIVIDUAL ELEMENTS
BLDG ELEMENT
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOUR
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 HOUR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 HOUR
EXTERIOR NON-BRG WALLS 0 HOUR
FLOORS 0 HOUR
ROOF 0 HOUR
TABLE 602 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION
DISTANCE
10'<X<30', TYPE V-B, S OCCUPANCY = 0 HR RATED
>30', TYPE V-B, S OCCUPANCY = 0 HR RATED

602.5 TYPE V CONSTRUCTION - ANY MATERIALS PERMITED BY CODE.

EXTERIOR WALLS MAY CONTAIN F/R TREATED WOOD.

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES
705  EXTERIOR WALLS
705.3 BLDGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE REGULATED AS SEPARATE BLDGS
705.8 EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS - SPRINKLERED AND UNPROTECTED:
20-25' SEPARATION: 45% OPENINGS ALLOWED
25'-30' SEPARATION: 70% OPENINGS ALLOWED
>30' SEPARATION: 100% OPENINGS ALLOWED
720.2 CONCEALED INSULATION TO HAVE FLAME SPREAD INDEX <25; & SMOKE
DEVELOPED INDEX OF <450
720.3 EXPOSED INSULATION TO HAVE FLAME SPREAD INDEX <25; & SMOKE
INTERIOR FINISHES) INDEX OF <450 (CHAPTER 8)
803.13 WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS (NON-SPRINKLERED, S OCC):
CORRIDORS: CLASS B-NA
ROOMS: CLASSC

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (CHAPTER 9)
903.2.9 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM - NOT REQUIRED IN S-1 USE < 12,000
903.2.11.1 STORIES WITHOUT OPENINGS.
AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT ALL
STORIES, INCLUDING BASEMENTS, OF ALL BUILDINGS WHERE THE FLOOR AREA
EXCEEDS 1,500 SQUARE FEET AND WHERE THE STORY DOES NOT COMPLY WITH
THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA FOR EXTERIOR WALLOPENINGS:
OPENING EVERY 50 LINEAR FEET
OPENINGS WITH SILL NOT EXCEEDING 44" A.F.F.
906 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY 906 AND THE IFC
OF STRUCTURES INCLUDING WHILE UNDER CONSTRUCTION.
MIN RATED 2-A MAX FLOOR AREA 11,250 SF OR MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 75'
907.2 FIRE ALARM-N/AIN S USE
907.5.2.3.1 NA - NO PUBLIC/COMMON USE AREAS

EGRESS (CHAPTER 10)
1003.3.3 HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS: HT OF 27-80" MUST PROJECT < 4" INTO WALKWAY
1003.4 PATH OF EGRESS SHALL BE OF SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE
1004 OCCUPANT LOAD = REFER TO CODE PLANS.
1005 WIDTH OF EXITS REQUIRED
1005.3.2 0.2" PER OCC FOR OTHER EGRESS COMP.
1005.7.1 DOORS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN 7" IN FULLY
OPEN POSITION AND MAY NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN
HALF IN ANY POSITION.
1006 NUMBER OF EXITS
1006.2.1 SPACES/ROOMS WITH >29 OCCS OR 100' COMMON PATH REQUIRE 2 EXITS. NA
1006.3 STORIES WITH WITH >29 OCCS OR 100' COMMON PATH REQUIRE 2 EXITS. NA
1007.1.1 EXITS MUST BE SPACED A DISTANCE APART >1/2 THE DIAGONAL OF THE
BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED.
1008 MEANS OF EGRESS TO BE ILLUMINATED
1009.2 EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
TO A PUBLIC WAY. COMPONENTS:
1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PER 1104
THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF EACH DOOR OPENING SHALL BE SUFFICIENT FOR THE
OCCUPANT LOAD THEREOF AND SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32".
EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE OF THE PIVOTED OR SIDE-HINGED SWINGING TYPE.
THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN INTERIOR SWINGING EGRESS
DOORS, OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS, SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. FOR OTHER
SWINGING DOORS, AS WELL AS SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS, THE DOOR
LATCH SHALL RELEASE WHEN SUBJECTED TO A 15-LB FORCE. THE DOOR
SHALL BE SET IN MOTION WHEN SUBJECTED TO A 30-LB FORCE. THE DOOR
SHALL SWING TO A FULL-OPEN POSITION WHEN SUBJECTED TO A 15-LB
FORCE.
1017  EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 200
1028 PUBLIC WAY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE REQ'D

(CHAPTER 7)

1010.1.1

1010.1.2
1010.1.3

ACCESSIBILITY
1103.2.2

(CHAPTER 11)

EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK

AREAS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 907.5.2.3.1, 1009 AND

1104.3.1

1104.3 WHEN A BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING, TO
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES CONNECTING ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAYS AND THE PUBLIC WAY.

1104.31 CIRCULATION TO EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SHALL BE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

1105.1 A SINGLE ENTRANCE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE

1106.1 TWO SPACES PROVIDED AT EXISTING PARKING AREA. ADDITIONAL SPACES NOT
REQUIRED. SPACES AT THIS STRUCTURE FOR DELIVERIES, PICK UP AND TRUCKS

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT (CHAPTER 12)

1202.1 VENTILATION. BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
1202.5 (OPENINGS 4% OF FLOOR AREA-160SF) OR MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IMC
IMC OCCUPIABLE SPACE: AN ENCLOSED SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN
ACTIVITIES, EXCLUDING THOSE SPACES INTENDED PRIMARILY FOR OTHER
PURPOSES, SUCH AS STORAGE ROOMS AND EQUIPMENT ROOMS, THAT ARE ONLY
INTENDED TO BE OCCUPIED OCCASIONALLY AND FOR SHORT PERIODS OF TIME.

1203.1 TEMPERATURE CONTROL NOT REQ'D EXC 2 - S OCCUPANCY

1204.1 LIGHTING. EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205.2 (GLAZED 8% OF FLOOR AREA) OR SHALL
PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205.3.

1204.3 PROVIDE 10 FOOTCANDLES AT 30" A.F.F.

PLUMBING SYSTEMS (CHAPTER 29)
2902.3.3  IN OCCUPANICES OTHER THAN COVERED MALL AND OPEN MALL BUILDINGS,
THE REQUIRED ...EMPLOYEE TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE
THAN ONE STORY ABOVE OR BELOW THE SPACE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED WITH
TOILET FACILITIES AND THE PATH OF TRAVEL TO SUCH FACILITIES SHALL NOT
EXCEED A DISTANCE OF 500'. EXC THE LOCATION AND MAX DISTANCE OF TRAVEL
TO REQUIRED EMPLOYEE FACILITIES IN FACTORY AND INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCIES
ARE PERMITTED TO EXCEED THAT REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION, PROVIDED THAT
THE LOCATION AND MAX DISTANCE OF TRAVEL ARE APPROVED.
2902.6 DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL NOT BE REQ'D FOR AN OCC LOAD OF 15 OR FEWER.
ARM24.301.351 PLUMBING FIXTURES BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD FOR BUSINESS AND
ACCESSORY SPACES
OCCUPANT LOAD =9
WATERCLOSET @ 1/100 = 1 REQ'D; 1 PROVIDED
LAVATORIES @ 1/100 WC = 1 LAV REQ'D; 1 PROVIDED
DRINKING FOUNTAIN @ 1/400 REQ'D; 0 PROVIDED PER 2902.6

THIS CODE ANALYSIS PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THIS ANALYSIS IDENTIFIES SOME
SPECIFIC BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND IS NOT INTENDED TO LIST ALL BUILDING
CODE REQS. EACH TRADE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE
GOVERNING CODES.

ENERGY REQ'S PER IECC AND ARM 24.301.161
PROJECT LOCATION = ZONE 6B

MIN ENERGY REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: MIN ENERGY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON COMCHECK ENVELOPE COMPONENT
CALCULATIONS, NOT PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS

DOORS

OPAQUE SWING DOORS UFACTOR=  MAXO0.32

ENTRANCE DOORS UFACTOR= MAX0.80

OVERHEAD DOORS UFACTOR=  R-4.75MIN
WINDOWS UFACTOR=  MAX0.46

SHGC= 40

ROOF, INSULATION ABOVE DECK R VALUE= MIN R-30ci
WALLS R VALUE= MIN R-16.1ci
BELOW GRADE WALLS R VALUE= R-10ci
SLAB ON GRADE R VALUE= R-10ci FOR MIN 24" BELOW GRADE

SECTION C402 BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS

C402.4 AIR LEAKAGE (MANDATORY).

C402.4.1.1 AIR BARRIER CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR ALL ASSEMBLIES THAT ARE THE THERMAL
ENVELOPE OF THE BUILDING AND ACROSS THE JOINTS AND ASSEMBLIES.

2. AIR BARRIER JOINTS AND SEAMS SHALL BE SEALED, INCLUDING SEALING TRANSITIONS IN
PLACES AND CHANGES IN MATERIALS. AIR BARRIER PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C402.4.2. THE JOINTS AND SEALS SHALL BE SECURELY INSTALLED IN
OR ON THE JOINT FOR ITS ENTIRE LENGTH SO AS NOT TO DISLODGE, LOOSEN OR OTHERWISE
IMPAIR ITS ABILITY TO RESIST POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE PRESSURE FROM WIND, STACK EFFECT
AND MECHANICAL VENTILATION.

3. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C404.2.8. WHERE SIMILAR
OBJECTS ARE INSTALLED WHICH PENETRATE THE AIR BARRIER, PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO
MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE AIR BARRIER.

EXCEPTION: BUILDINGS THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION C402.4.1.2.3 ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY
WITH ITEMS 1 AND 3.

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHERSTRIPPED, OR OTHERWISE SEALED
WITH AN AIR BARRIER MATERIAL, SUITABLE FILM OR SOLID MATERIAL:

- ALL JOINTS, SEAMS AND PENETRATIONS

- SITE BUILT WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS

- OPENINGS BETWEEN WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE JAMBS AND
FRAMING

- UTILITY PENETRATIONS

- DROPPED CEILINGS OR CHASES ADJACENT TO THE THERMAL ENVELOPE

- KNEE WALLS

- WALLS AND CEILING SEPARATING A GARAGE FROM CONDITIONED SPACES

- BEHIND TUBS AND SHOWERS ON EXTERIOR WALLS

- COMMON WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS

- ATTIC ACCESS OPENINGS

- RIM JOIST JUNCTION

- ALL OTHER SOURCES OF INFILTRATION, INCLUDING PENETRATIONS AND DEVICES IN EXTERIOR
WALLS

- ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLY.

C402.4.1.2.1 MATERIALS.

MATERIALS WITH AN AIR PERMEABILITY NO GREATER THAN 0.004 CFM/FT2 (0.02 L/S + M2) UNDER A
PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.3 INCHES WATER GAUGE (W.G.) (75 PA) WHEN TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 2178 SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. MATERIALS IN ITEMS 1
THROUGH 15 SHALL BE DEEMED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION PROVIDED JOINTS ARE SEALED
AND MATERIALS ARE INSTALLED AS AIR BARRIERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MFR'S
INSTRUCTIONS.

1. PLYWOOD WITH A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 3/8 INCH (10 MM).

2. ORIENTED STRAND BOARD HAVING A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 3/8 INCH (10 MM).

3. EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE INSULATION BOARD HAVING A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2
INCH (12 MM).

4. FOIL-BACK POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION BOARD HAVING A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN
1/2 INCH (12 MM).

5. CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 1.5 PCF (2.4 KG/M3) HAVING A THICKNESS OF
NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES (36 MM).

6. OPEN CELL SPRAY FOAM WITH A DENSITY BETWEEN 0.4 AND 1.5 PCF (0.6 AND 2.4 KG/M3) AND
HAVING A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 4.5 INCHES (113 MM).

7. EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD HAVING A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2 INCH (12
MM).

8. CEMENT BOARD HAVING A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2 INCH (12 MM).

9. BUILT UP ROOFING MEMBRANE.

10. MODIFIED BITUMINOUS ROOF MEMBRANE.

11. FULLY ADHERED SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE.

12. A PORTLAND CEMENT/SAND PARGE, OR GYPSUM PLASTER HAVING A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS
THAN 5/8 INCH (16 MM).

13. CAST-IN-PLACE AND PRECAST CONCRETE.

14. FULLY GROUTED CONCRETE BLOCK MASONRY.

15. SHEET STEEL OR ALUMINUM.

AIR BARRIER PROVIDED:

COMPLIANCE TO IECC TO IECC 2012 C402.4.1 AIR BARRIERS WILL BE VIA AIR BARRIER COMPLIANCE
OPTION C402.4.1.2.1 MATERIALS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGNER TO INCLUDE
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SPECIFIED TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS THAT MEET THE
SPECIFICATIONS WITHIN THIS CODE SECTION (<=0.004cfm/ft"2 @ 0.3” w.c. diff. pressure). MATERIALS
ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER MFR RECOMMENDATIONS TO MEET C402.4.1. THE GC IS PRIMARILY
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANT INSTALLATION. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION RESPONDIBILITY IS
TO BE SHARED BY THE GC, THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, COMMISSIONING AND OTHERS, AND
WILL OCCUR AT INTERVALS TO ENSURE PROPER INSTALLATION. SOME TESTING OF THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE BY A QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY, PURSUANT TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF C402.4.1.2.2
OR C402.4.1.2.3, MAY BE CONDUCTED AT THE OWNER'S DISCRETION, AND UPON FAILURE OF THE
SYSTEM TO PASS THE TESTS TEH GC SHALL BE RESPONIBLE TO RESOLVE LEAKAGE ISSUES.
VERIFICATION BY A QUALIFIED EXPERT VERIFIER, WITH SPECIFIC REPORTS DEMONSTRATING
COMPLIANT INSTALLATION TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE GC AND OWNER FOR INSLUSION IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND TO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

C402.4.2 AIR BARRIER PENETRATIONS.

PENETRATIONS OF THE AIR BARRIER AND PATHS OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED
OR OTHERWISE SEALED IN A MANNER COMPATIBLE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND
LOCATION. JOINTS AND SEALS SHALL BE SEALED IN THE SAME MANNER OR TAPED OR COVERED
WITH A MOISTURE VAPOR-PERMEABLE WRAPPING MATERIAL. SEALING MATERIALS SHALL BE
APPROPRIATE TO THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS BEING SEALED. THE JOINTS AND SEALS SHALL
BE SECURELY INSTALLED IN OR ON THE JOINT FOR ITS ENTIRE LENGTH SO AS NOT TO DISLODGE,
LOOSEN OR OTHERWISE IMPAIR ITS ABILITY TO RESIST POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE PRESSURE FROM
WIND, STACK EFFECT AND MECHANICAL VENTILATION.

C402.4.3 AIR LEAKAGE OF FENESTRATION.

THE AIR LEAKAGE OF FENESTRATION ASSEMBLIES SHALL MEET THE PROVISIONS OF TABLE
C402.4.3. TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE REFERENCE TEST STANDARD
IN TABLE C402.4.3 BY AN ACCREDITED, INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY AND LABELED BY THE
MFR.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. FIELD-FABRICATED FENESTRATION ASSEMBLIES THAT ARE SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION C402.4.1.

2. FENESTRATION IN BUILDINGS THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION C402.4.1.2.3 ARE NOT REQUIRED TO
MEET THE AIR LEAKAGE REQUIREMENTS IN TABLE C402.4.3.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
1. EACH TRADE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR KNOWLEDGE AND CARRYING OUT OF THE
GOVERNING CODE.

1. THIS CODE ANALYSIS PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ALL OTHER PLAN SHEETS FOR
CONTRACT DOCUMENT INFORMATION. THIS CODE ANALYSIS IDENTIFIES SOME SPECIFIC
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND IS NOT INTENDED TO LIST ALL BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

2. SEE SITE PLAN FOR EXIT DISCHARGE, PROPERTY LINE, PUBLIC WAY LOCATIONS AND
COURTYARD LAYOUT (WHERE OCCURS).

3. EACH TRADE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE GOVERNING CODES.
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FLOOR
CONC-1 SEALED CONCRETE SLAB SLAB ON GRADE 1ST FLOOR \NINE FLOOR
F-1 - F-2 -
SYNTH NA
heor — s PER STRUCT
= ' oAn . FINISH FLOOR PER PLANS . TJIS PER STRUCT
4V 4V [y 4-0 [y i - CONC SLAB ON GRADE SEE STRUCTURAL | CEILING PER PLAN
7 Pl BASE - '\A - N /1’ . 15 MIL CLASS A VAPOR BARRIER PER GEOTECHNICAL —
- C'J-\ - Lb REPORT, SEAL AT EDGES AND PENETRATIONS S
. DI RB-1 4" RUBBER BASE | L0 e 6" GRAVEL BASECOURSE PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
Du N COLOR: BLACK SUBGRADE PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
™ ﬁ—‘
WALL
PT-1 PAINT, SEE PAINT SECTION
LIN LINER PANEL BY PEMB HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES - CEILING
FF
EXTERIOR TYPE A TYPEB PAINT GYPSUM BOARD OPEN TO STRUCTURE
PT-1 WALL AND CEILING COLOR GwB - 0TS -
SPEC BY OWNER 5/8" GWB ON 2X WD FRAMING @ 16" OC. - OPEN TO STRUCTURE ABOVE, SEE RCPS
REFER TO STRUCT
PT-2 TRIM COLOR PAINT FINISH PER FINISH SCHEDULE
WINDOW SCHEDULE NOTES S Y AR
" EPT-1 EXTERIOR PAINT ACOQUSTIC CEILING TILE
PAINT TO MATCH MTL-2 e e METAL BUILDING SOFFIT
GENERAL NOTES: GLAZING NOTES: METAL BUILDING SOFFIT BY METAL
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE IN BUILDING MANUFACTURER
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES W/ MFR TEMPERED GLASS LOCATIONS PER IBC2406 (WINDOW NOTATION CONTAINING A "T" DESIGNATES TEMPERED SUSPENDED 2X GRID.
2. REFER TO EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW FINISHES GLAZING SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
3. SEE WINDOW & DOOR DETAILS FOR TYP. WINDOW TRIM «  GLAZING IN DOORS
4. VERIFY JAMB DEPTH, SEE FLOOR PLANS AND SECTIONS «  GLAZING ADJACENT TO DOORS W/IN 24" ARC OF EITHER VERT EDGE AND ABOVE 60" DOORS
5. PROVIDE SCREENS FOR OPENABLE WINDOWS GLAZING THAT MEETS ALL 4 OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS WD-1 BIRCH WOOD VENEER STAINED
6. SEE DETAIL SHEETS FOR WINDOW HEAD, SILL & JAMB 1. BOTTOM EDGE WI/IN 18" OF FLOOR ’
DETAILS"EGRESS" WINDOW DENOTES WINDOW WITH MIN CLEAR 2. TOP EDGE EXCEEDS 36" ABOVE FLOOR HM HOLLOW METAL - PAINTED EPT-1
WIDTH OF 20", MIN CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24", MIN NET CLEAR OPENING 3. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SF
OF 5.7 sq ft (5 sq ft AT GRADE LEVEL) AND FINISHED SILL NOT TO BE 4. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY OF GLAZING HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES - ROOF
MOUNTED MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FLOOR. WINDOW NOTATION « IN WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS WITHIN 60" OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF STAIRWAYS WINDOWS
CONTAINING A "T" DESIGNATES TEMPERED GLAZING. +  WHERE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE WALKING SURFACE
7. ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING DOUBLE PANE, LOW-E. ALUM-1  ANODIZED ALUMINUM - DARK BRONZE
ROOF-TYP
R-1 -
WINDOW SCHEDULE CELING
— STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING PER PEMB
GLAZING EXP EXPOSED STRUCTURE PURLINS PER MTL BUILDING DESIGNER
TYPE Count WIDTH | HEIGHT | MATERIAL TYPE HEAD DETAIL JAMB DETAIL SILL DETAIL KEYED NOTES R o R M e U o
1 4-0 3-0" ALUM STOREFRONT. SILL HEIGHT PER BLDG ELEVS GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD: PT-1 W 2. R-5 THERMAL BLOCKS
V " 1 " 3. SYSEAL VAPOR BARRIER / FABRIC FACING
16 4'-0 2'-0 ALUM STOREFRONT. SILL HEIGHT PER BLDG ELEVS ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE | e R R R B
METAL BUILDING FRAME
INT FINISH OPTIONAL, SEE RCPS
2"\7 DOOR WIDTH 22" DOOR WIDTH
Yy N INTERIOR PARTITION NON RATED EXTERIOR METAL BUILDING WALL
B B B N~ I-1 - E-1
/ / /
/ / / g / g ] U A
p / , 4 , 4 ':E — | METAL SIDING PER MTL BUILDING PROVIDER
v v v [G) g | QUICK-STOP THERMAL BREAK TAPE
’ g " TN 5/8" GWB (REFER TO GEN GIRTS PER MTL BUILDING PROVIDER
T T NOTES) [\ SIMPLESAVER INSULATION SYSTEM
N == A \ A N % o 2X6 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C. 1.  FAST-R INSULATION HANGER
® N N Q 8 SOUND BATT INSULATION | 2. INSULATION R-30
A N h o o 5/8" GWB (REFER TO GEN | 3. SYSEAL VAPOR BARRIER/FABRIC FACING
N AN AN NOTES) ! S 4. UVMAX COATED DTEEL STRAPPING
FF \ N N FE 1 EXT INT INT FINISH VARIES
N N N RN N 1.  LINER PANEL TO 8' U.N.O.. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
- - - . - N~ N 2. 11/2" 25 GA MTL FURRING CHANNELS @ 16" OC
W/ 5/8" GWB (WHERE GWB IS SHOWN)
TYPE A TYPE B TYPE C TYPE D 1 2 INTERIOR FURRING METAL BLDG FRAME BEYOND, PT
EXT EXT INT INT HM FRAME BY MFR -2 -
_‘1)_
—————————— 5/8" GWB (REFER TO GEN
| NoTee) £ FOUNDATION
2X4 WOOD STUD @ 16" O.C.
o
= R-10 RIGID INSULATION (TO 24" BELOW GRADE)
i METAL FLASHING AT EXPOSED INSULATION (SEE
. =~ DETAIL)
DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES. —\5 T aH DAMPPROOFING
NN CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL PER STRUCT
GENERAL NOTES: KEYED NOTES - DOOR SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS y % N NOTE: SEE DETAILS FOR LOADING DOCK LOCATION
1. ALL ROOM DOORS TO BE UNDERCUT 1-1/2" ABOVE CARPET 1. FIRE RATED DOOR - PROVIDE CLOSER AND SMOKE SEALS. sC SOLID CORE NON-RATED PLUMBING WALL
2. BLOCK FRAME OF DOOR SOLID AT DEAD BOLTS, TYPICAL 2. PANIC HARDWARE. SF STOREFRONT -3
3. LEVER HANDLES REQUIRED AT ALL PASSAGE DOORS 3. ELEVATOR OPENING - HM FRAME ONLY, NO RABBET, SEE HC HOLLOW CORE
4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH SPEC. AND COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR MFR AND co CASED OPENING
DOOR MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. VERIFY ELEV CAB DOOR PT PAINT N
5. SEE FLOOR PLANS, SECTIONS, STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND MEETS FIRE RATING. AL ALUMINUM 5/8" WATER/MOLD RESIST GWB
WALL TYPES FOR JAMB DEPTH 4. MAG HOLD OPEN - TO BE VERIFIED WITH FINAL ACCESS HM HOLLOW METAL 2X4 WOOD STUD
6. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR SWING CONTROL DESIGN. FF FACTORY FINISH /S\%USNF?A%/ETT INSULATION
7. PROVIDE AND INSTALL UNIT NUMBERS AT UNIT ENTRY DOORS. 5. INTERIOR SECURITY DOOR AND HARDWARE. INSUL INSULATED SOUND BATT INSULATION
BOTTOM OF LETTER/NUMBER TO BE 48" MIN A.F.F. 6. EXTERIOR SECURITY DOOR AND HARDWARE. PH PREHUNG FRAME, FINISH TO MATCH ADJ TRIM 2X4 WOOD STUD
8. PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT THRESHOLDS AT ALL MAIN LEVEL 7. OVERHEAD DOOR, SEE SPECS. LHM LIGHT GUAGE HOLLOW METAL 5/8" WATER/MOLD RESIST GWB
DOORS 8. OPENING WITH NO DOOR OR FRAME, PROVIDE CORNER RBT RABETTED FRAME, FINISH TO MATCH ADJ TRIM o
9. SEE DETAILS FOR EXTERIOR DOOR HEAD, SILL & JAMB DETAILS GUARDS (4), TYP. SCL STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER CORE , v,
10. SEE DETAILS FOR INTERIOR DOOR HEAD, SILL & JAMB DETAILS 9. STOREFRONT DOOR AND FRAME. T TEMPERED GLASS
11. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE METAL CLAD INSULATED, TYP, SEE 10. ROOF ACCESS HATCH, SEE DETAILS AND SPECS.
FINISH SCHEDULE
12. SEE SPECS AND SCHEDULE FOR HARDWARE, DOOR AND
FRAME FINISHES
FIRE FRAME DOOR DOOR HEAD JAMB HARDWARE
MARK ROOM NAME TYPE RATING | FRAME TYPE | MATERIAL |FRAME FINISH| MATERIAL| FINISH | WIDTH | HEIGHT | DETAIL | DETAIL SET KEYED NOTES Level
101A B 1 HM PT2 MTL PT2 3-0" | 7-0" 1ST FLOOR
101B B 1 HM PT2 MTL PT2 3-0" | 7-0" 1ST FLOOR
101C B 1 HM PT2 MTL PT2 3-0" | 7-0" 1ST FLOOR
101D |WAREHOUSE A 2 MTL PT2 MTL MFR 12'-0" | 14'-0" 1ST FLOOR
101E  |WAREHOUSE A 2 MTL PT2 MTL MFR 8-0" | 10'-0" 1ST FLOOR
102 |OFFICE/SECURE D 1 HM PT2 WD ST 3-0" | 7-0" 1ST FLOOR
103 |RR C 1 HM PT2 WD ST 3-0" | 7-0" 1ST FLOOR
104 |WAREHOUSE C 1 HM PT2 WD ST 3-0" | 7-0" 1ST FLOOR
ROOM FI N ISH SCH EDU LE FOR GWB TYPES, REFER TO GA/UL LISTING
RMNUMBER | AREA ROOM NAME BASE FLOOR NORTH WALL [ EAST WALL SOUTH WALL WEST WALL CEILING COMMENTS gggg:gg 'c\:ASﬁEQATOEI;S&URRDEBiEcSﬁNTéN/& i\(\(BT/IALTE/;LSL g\ll-lEOTV\&S%?\ITIII\?PESRIOR ELEVATIONS
101 3499 SF |WAREHOUSE RB-1 CONC-1 LINER LINER LINER LINER EXP LINER TO 8' A.F.F. WHERE OCCURS REFER TO ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL WALL FINISHES
102 174 SF OFFICE/SECURE RB-1 CONC-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 ACT REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR WALLS THAT GO TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
_ _ _ 3 3 3 _ ALL SOUND CONTROL SYSTEMS (INCLUDING ALL STC-RATED WALL AND FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES) SHALL BE AIRTIGHT. RECESSED WALL FIXTURES, SUCH AS MEDICINE
103 61 SF RR RB-1 CONC-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 CABINETS OR ELECTRICAL AND LOW-VOLTAGE DEVICES AND PANELS, THAT PENETRATE THE GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BACK-TO-BACK OR IN THE SAME
104 42 SF JAN RB-1 CONC-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 GWB/PT-1 STUD CAVITY. ANY OPENING FOR FIXTURES OR PIPES SHALL BE CUT TO PROPER SIZE AND SEALED. THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF A SOUND INSULATING SYSTEM SHALL BE

MADE AIRTIGHT TO PREVENT SOUND FLANKING. FLEXIBLE SEALANT OR AN ACOUSTICAL GASKET SHALL BE USED TO SEAL BETWEEN THE STC RATED SYSTEM AND ALL
ADJOINING SURFACES. TAPING GYSUM BOARD WALL AND WALL-CEILING INTERSECTIONS PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE AIR SEAL AT THESE LOCATIONS. CONSULT GWB

MANUFACTURER FOR AN SPECIAL RECOMMENDATIONS.
MEMBRANE ROOF, WHERE OCCURS TO BE AIR BARRIER. ALL OTHER ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES TO USE WEATHER BARRIER AS AIR BARRIER.
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LEASEABLE 1

X\

FUTURE
SHOWROOM
4000 SF

|

WAREHOUSE

~R

\
\
\
\
FUTURE

\
\

o

FUTURE
LEASEABLE 2

\
FUTURE PARKING
SPACE/AV %
+-M4 sTALLS |

/
FOR LEASE
/

PROVIDE FLOOR MARKINGS AND U

WAREHOUSE
4,000 E/F

| \
N
N 2
(1) LONG TERM BIKE PARKING SPACE

<
FUTURE \
AV OFFICE \
2000 SF |

(2) SHORT TERM BIKE
PARKING SPACES
(1) BIKE RACK

FUTURE HQ
4,000 SF

FUTURE PARKING FOR OFFICE
+/- 26 STALLS 4
8830 SF

24 (E) STALLS. PARKING FOR
SHOWROOM AND

(E) TRASH \_
ENCLOSUREX "X

S 850 35' 1511 E
191.59"

(E) BLDG k'
N 4,320 SF

a

4
N

/"1 SITE PLAN
(ato1/ 1" = 300"

ZONING NOTES- CITY OF MISSOULA TITLE 20

ADDRESS:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

GEOCODE:

ZONING:

SITE AREA:

USE:
PERMITTED USES:

20.15 INDUSTRIAL & MANUFACTURING
MAXIMUM BLDG LOT COVERAGE:

7151 KESTREL DR, MISSOULA, MT 59802

MISSOULA DEVELOPMENT PARK - PHASE 1 BLK 2LT 1,2,2A,3,3A,3B,6, S35, T14N,
R20W, BLOCK 4 LOT 1B

04-2325-35-4-04-03-0000

CITY OF MISSOULA - M1-2 LIMITED INDUSTRIAL
MISSOULA DEVELOPMENT PARK (LIGHT INDUSTRY OVERLAY)

198,633.6 SF (4.56 ACRES)
WAREHOUSE

WAREHOUSE

60% FOR WAREHOUSING, 40% FOR LIGHT MFG AND R&D

25% FOR ALL OTHER USES. (50% WITH ACCESSORY APTS)

SIGN SETBACK:
MINIMUM LANDSCAPI

ALLOWED HEIGHT:

LOT COVERAGE PROVIDED: TBD
SETBACKS: REQ'D PROVIDED
FRONT SETBACK (KESTREL ST): 40' TBD
SIDE YARD SETBACK: 20' TBD
SIDE STREET SETBACK: 25' (PER CCR) TBD
REAR SETBACK: 20' TBD
BUILDING SEPARATION: 20' TBD
PARKING/DRIVEWAY SETBACK: 15' TBD

10’ TBD

NG SETBACK10' (PER CCR'S)

UP TO 50'. CANNOT EXCEED THE SHORTEST DISTANCE BETWEEN THE
BUILDING AND THE CLOSEST LOT LINE.

20.65 LANDSCAPING

1 TREE AND

313.46' X 10

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 22'
20.60 PARKING AND ACCESS
PARKING CALCS: RATIO SF OR EMPL TOTAL REQUIRED
OFFICE USE 1:480 SF 4,250 (EX) 9
WAREHOUSE USE 1:2 EMPLOYEES 4 2
SPACES PROVIDED: EXISTING NEW TOTAL
23 4 27

ADA STALLS REQUIRED:

BIKE PARKING: SHORT:
BIKE PARKING; LONG:

GENERAL - 'NEW DEVELOPMENT'
ALL AREAS NOT COVERED TO BE LANDSCAPED

15% OF SITE = 29,795

BLVD DOESN'T COUNT (EXCEPT TREES) & (E) DO COUNT
STREET FRONTAGE - CONFIRM AT KESTREL ONLY
EXTEND INTO PARCEL FOR 10' ALONG ENTIRE FRONTAGE

= 3135 SF
2 TREES AND 6 SHRUBS/1000 SF =8 TREES/24 SHRUBS

PARKING LOT INTERIOR:

BASE ADD ALT TOTAL
NEW PAVED AREA: 6472 SF 4430 SF 10902
10% REQUIRED: 647 SF 443 1091 SF
PROVIDED : 660 492 1152 SF

20.40.170 COMMERCIAL USES NOT EXCEEDING 30,000SF - NOT APPLICABLE M1-2 WAREHOUSE

CCRS: TRASH AND OPEN STORAGE TO BE SCREENED TO 8' HIGH
20.40.170 COMMERCIAL USES NOT EXCEEDING 30,000SF - NOT APPLICABLE M1-2 WAREHOUSE

2% TOTAL PARKING STALLS = 1 REQUIRED, 1 (E) TO REMAIN

1 SPACE PER 20 VEHICLES SPACES = 1 (N) REQUIRED
1 SPACE PER 5 EMPLOYEES; 1 SPACE MIN = 1 (N) REQUIRED

6 SHRUBS/1000 SF = 30 TREES/180 SHRUBS REQ'D
PROVIDED = 27(E) 3(N)/17 (E) 160 (N)

10% OF PAVED AREA WITH 9' WIDE ISLANDS EVERY 135’

PARKING LOT PERIMETER: NA - PARKING LOCATED OUTSIDE OF AREA BETWEEN PRIMARY FACADE

AND STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY
BUFFERS - NA DOES NOT BORDER R USE/ZONE
SCREENING - EXISTING TO REMAIN AT TRASH ENCLOSURES.
GROUND AND ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT TO BE SCREENED

SITE NOTES:

2.

= NEW CONCRETE
< PAVING

PROPERTY BOUNDARY
(E) ROADS
NEW WORK
(E) BUILDING (E) SITE
————m e - — (E)SITE, TO BE DEMOLISHED.
- NEW ASPHALT PAVING REFER TO CIVIL
G (E) BURIED GAS

(E)SANITARY SEWER
(E) BURIED POWER

w

W (E) WATER MAIN
NEW BUILDING W (E) WATER MAIN SERVICE
T (E) BURIED TELEPHONE
NEW BUILDING

FUTURE PHASE

NEW LANDSCAPING -
APPROX 20,000 SF

1. VERIFY ALL PROPERTY LINES BEFORE EXCAVATION.
SEE GEOTECH REPORT FOR SOIL ANALYSIS AND BUILDING AND DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS. IF NO

GEOTECH REPORT IS AVAILABLE, COMPLETE SITE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH MPWSS AND IN
CONFORMANCE WITH BEST TRADE PRACTICES.
GNRL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AS-BUILT ROAD ELEVS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND AS-BUILT

SERVICE LINES.
COORDINATE ELECTRIC AND GAS METER LOCATIONS & HOOK UPS WITH NORTHWESTERN ENERGY.

ADHERE TO NORTHWESTERN ENERGY'S DETAILS ON PLACING UTILITIES IN THE SAME TRENCH.

IN2ITIVE

ARCHITECTURE
127 East Main St, Suite 302

f)

Missoula, MT 59802

www.in2itivearch.com
406.926.2326

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
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DATE
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REV

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

A1.01

22.05.25




B C D E F LEGEND - PLAN

80'-0" > WD CPRT  FLOORING TRANSITION
20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"
E-1 WALL TAG
| |
@\ KEYNOTE
07-02
07-02
77777 LINE OF WALL ABV/BLW
ZzZzZZ DEMO WALL 4 )
-05-07
T 05-05 i ‘ — (E) WALL
. -
05-07 05-05
I (N) WALL
| s 3208 IN2ITIVE
11-01 INSULATION
_____ DEMO ARCHITECTURE
_ EXISTING 127 East Main St, Suite 302
Missoula, MT 59802
- NEW
www.in2itivearch.com
- — MATCH LINE 406.926.2326
E FIRE EXTINGUISHER
@ FD FLOOR DRAIN, REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS

= DS DOWNSPOUT PER MTL BUILDING PROVIDER

\ PAINT COLOR, DENOTES EXTENT OF WALL. REFER TO
FINISH SCHEDULE.

LONG TERM BIKE
PARKING SPACE

COPYRIGHT 2022

IN2ITIVE ARCHITECTURE, LLC

T T CROSSHATCHED AREA INDICATES AREA OF SYNTH 8
‘—‘ ‘ ‘—‘ FLOORING. REFER TO FINISH KEY 0
(&) o~
_| z Lo
GENERAL NOTES-FLOOR PLANS | <C E
1. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS Ll L R
ARE TO GRID, FACE OF (N) STUD/COL, FACE OF (E) FINISH, OR (a'ed <
DOOR/WINDOW OPENINGS. AT ICF'S DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF (0p) j
CONCRETE. DIMENSIONS TO OPENINGS ARE NOMINAL. VERIFY ALL —
OPENINGS WITH ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS. e @) - ) -
2. ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FLASHED TO PREVENT MOISTURE o 8
PENETRATION AND FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES. (al (a'ed 0 =
3. ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE ABOVE 15" AFF AND NO HIGHER THAN 48" I~
AFF o L ‘£ &
4.  ALL THERMOSTATS - TOP NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF >
5. PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING AT ALL CABINETRY AND ACCESSORIES. L =
6. DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS TO BE 6" FROM F.O.S., TYP. U.N.O. - — 5
‘ 7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES W/ MFR PRIOR Z —_ X J
E TO FNDN V) O 3
‘ 8. USE WATER-RESISTANT G.W.B. IN ALL BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, AND Ll &
. JANITOR ROOMS. Dy T
I 9. FURNITURE AND CASEWORK BY OWNER. SHOWN IN GREY FOR SPACE X W
PLANNING ONLY. o o
10. KITCHEN AND BATHROOM FANS TO BE VENTED TO THE EXTERIOR. Ll Ll —
6.0 11. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND ANY GLASS WITHIN 24" OF ANY DOOR OR —
- DOOR SWING AND WITHIN 18" OF ANY WALKING SURFACE TO BE OF - | (2]
APPROVED SAFETY GLAZING. ] Ll
12. (E) UTILITY SERVICES, PANELS, METERS, ETC TO BE REVIEWED BY < ¢
CONTRACTOR FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH CODE AND CAPACITY <
FOR RENNOVATION SCOPE —
13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL BUILDING Lo
PERMITS FEES. ~
14. CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, MEANS AND METHODS EMPLOYEED FOR
THIS PROJECT SCOPE TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES LISTED
ON COVER SHEET
15. INFILL, PATCH AND REPAIR TO PROVIDE SEAMLESS APPEARANCE TO
ADJACENT (E) MATERIALS AND FINISHES. PROVIDE FURRING,
ADDITIONAL LAYERS OF GWB AND/OR TRIM AS REQUIRED.
16. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS AND
SMOKE DETECTORS PER IBC
17. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.
18. PATCH AND INFILL ALL WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING FINISHES AT
REMOVED DEVICES AND FIXTURES. PREP FOR NEW FINISHES.
19. PROVIDE 4' SS CORNER GUARDS AT EACH EXPOSED GWB CORNER
20. REFER TO OVERALL FLOOR PLAN FOR FLOOR MATERIAL TRANSITIONS w
21. REFER TO INT ELEV FOR CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS Y
a
L
Key Value Keynote Text <</(J W
100' - 0" 03-01 CONCRETE PAD. CENTER ON DOUBLE T | o a a
DOORS, TYP, ALIGN WITH HINGE-SIDE JAMB oo o o O
ON SINGLE LEAF DOORS, TYP, UNO
05-04 METAL GUARD RAILING, SEE DETAILS AND '-,'_J
CIVIL <
05-05 METAL BUILDING FRAME
05-07
07-02 DOWNSPOUT PER MTL BLDG MFR, CARRY
ROOF RUNOFF WATER AT LEAST 10 HORIZ FT
AWAY FROM BLDG 8
10-01 FIRE EXTINGUISHER & CABINET L
10-02 CORNER GUARD
10-03 SOAP DISPENSER, OSCI
10-04 GRAB BARS, SEE ADA DETAILS FOR
MOUNTING HTS AND DIMENSIONS S
11-01 SHELVING, PALLET RACK, BY OWNER I
23-01 PLUMBING FIXTURE, REFER TO MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS. SEE ADA DETAILS FOR
MOUNTING HEIGHT
26-02 ELECTRICAL SERVICE/PANEL, REF ELEC
SUNKEN LOADING
Z
|
(a
(a'ed
o
2 9
|
\44.01) LL
-
(0))
—

/"1 1ST FLOOR
\A\zy 1/4" = 1'-Q"

A2.11
22.05.25

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
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LEGEND - ROOF PLAN
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/"1 ROOF PLAN

TPO ROOFING

CRICKET

LINE OF WALL
BELOW

#'/12" ROOF SLOPE

NOTES:

1.

(RISE/RUN)

ROOF DRAIN
VALLEY IN
TAPERED
INSULATION

DOWN SPOUT OVER FASCIA. LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN
GRAPHICALLY. EXACT LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED
WITH INSTALLER. DOWN SPOUTS TO BE IN LANDSCAPE
AREA MIN. 2'-0" EXTENSION FROM BUILDING WITH
SPLASH BLOCK. ENSURE PROPER SLOPES FOR
DRAINAGE. SEE CIVIL FOR DRAINAGE UNDER
SLAB/SIDEWALK TO PROPERLY REMOVE ROOF
DRAINAGE OFF OF SIDEWALKS.

ALL VENTS, STACKS AND OTHER ROOF PENETRATIONS
SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE ROOFING MATERIAL.
ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FLASHED TO
PREVENT MOISTURE PENETRATION AND FINISHED TO
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

GENERAL NOTES - PLAN

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE EXTERIOR FACES OF STUD
WALLS OR UNIT SEPERATION CENTER LINES, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL EXTERIOR FACES OF STUD WALLS ARE ALIGNED TO
GRID LINES.

ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FLASHED TO
PREVENT MOISTURE PENETRATION AND FINISHED TO
MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES. SEE MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS
AND VERIFY WITH EACH TRADE SUBCONTRACTOR.
ALL OUTLETS TO BE ABOVE 15" A.F.F. AND NO HIGHER
THAN 48" AF.F.

ALL THERMOSTATS - TOP NO HIGHER THAN 48" A.F.F.
PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING AT ALL CABINETRY,
ACCESSORIES, HAND/GUARDRAILS AND GRAB BAR
LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE GAARBAGE DISPOSALS AT ALL KITCHEN
SINKS.

SET DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS 6" FROM F.O.S. TYP,
U.N.O. CENTER CLOSET DOOR ALONG LENGHT OF
CLOSET U.N.O.

DASHED LINES AT DOORS, APPLIANCES AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES INDICATE CODE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE FOR ACCESSIBILITY. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE WITH SUBCONTRACTORS AND FRAMING.
USE WATER-RESISTANT GWB IN ALL BATHROOMS,
LAUNDRY ROOMS AND TRASH ROOMS. USE CEMENT
BOARD BACKING AT ALL TILE LOCATIONS.

WHERE RATED ASSEMBLIES JOIN OTHER ASSEMBLIES,
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LAYERS OF
SHEATHING, RESILENT CHANNEL, ECT. TO PROVIDE A
UNIFORM, SEAMLESS FINISHED SURFACE.

PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN THE NATURAL PATH
OF TRAVEL SUCH THAT TRAVEL DISTANCE DOES NOT
EXCEED 75'".

SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR SLAB JOINT LOCATIONS

KEYNOTE LEGEND

Key Value Keynote Text

07-01

COMMERCIAL GUTTER, RECTANGULAR, 6X6

07-02

DOWNSPOUT PER MTL BLDG MFR, CARRY ROOF
RUNOFF WATER AT LEAST 10 HORIZ FT AWAY FROM
BLDG

07-05

ROOF ACCESSORIES, SNO FENCE

22-01

ROOF VENT. VERIFY QUANTITY AND LOCATION WITH
PLUMBING PLANS.

W 1/4!! = 1|_0u

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
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IN2ITIVE

ARCHITECTURE

127 East Main St, Suite 302
Missoula, MT 59802

www.in2itivearch.com
406.926.2326

22.01.003
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| OPERATOR

oTS
0TS
26-01
WAREHOUSE
| 101
oTS
M
@ 0 [ QFFICE/SECURE I
L | T ] Py
- - 'l || GARAGEDOOR | I [ U2 |
OPERATOR |
I I I | —
| | GARAGE DOOR | N | I o %fFF
|
I

/"1 1ST FLOOR RCP

) =1

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

— 2X4 ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
BOD: ARMSTRONG CALLA TEGULAR
FINISH: 15/16" PRELUDE

o 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING BOARD ON 2X WD FRAMING

GWB FINISH: LEVEL 4, PAINT PER FINISH SCHED
METAL SOFFIT ON 2X WD FRAMING
BOD: METAL SALES SOFFIT PANEL 24GA
FINISH: CHAMPAGNE

TS OPEN TO STRUCTURE, FACTORY FIUNISHED MATERIALS
TO BE EXPOSED

ELECTRICAL/ LIGHTING SYMBOLS
REFERENCE ELECTRICAL FOR ADD'L INFO.

2X4 LIGHT D 1X4 LIGHT
o RECESSED
GENERAL LIGHTING
o DOWNLIGHTS
AN b WALL LIGHT
O TUBULAR
DAYLIGHT DEVICE

MECHANICAL SYMBOLS
REFERENCE MECHANICAL FOR ADD'L INFO.

X SUPPLY ] RETURN

NOTES:

1.

GENERALLY CENTER CEILING GRIDS IN EACH ROOM AS SHOWN ON PLANS
TO PROVIDE EQUALLY SIZED PANELS ON OPPOSITE WALLS. IF PLANS
INDICATE A GRID ALIGNING WITH A COLUMN, WALL, SOFFIT, ETC., START
GRID AT INDICATED SURFACE.

ALL KEYED NOTES NOT INDICATING A LOCATION OF WORK ARE ASSUMED
TO ENCOMPASS THE ENTIRE AREA THAT THEY ARE WITHIN.

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR WALL TYPES AND WALLS THAT EXTEND FULL HEIGHT
TO STRUCTURE.

SEE TYPICAL CEILING DETAILS ON INTERIOR DETAIL SHEETS.

CEILING FIXTURES ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY FOR
COORDINATION WITH CEILING FINISH SYSTEM. SEE MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL AND SPRINKLER DRAWINGS FOR CEILING FIXTURES TYPES
AND SCHEDULES

SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE FROM FINISH FLOOR TO SURFACE FINISH OF
CEILING AND ARE ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST INCH.

ANY J-BOXES REQUIRED TO REMAIN WITHOUT AN INSTALLED DEVICE,
SHALL HAVE BLANK FACE PLATE INSTALLED TO MATCH (N) FACE PLATES.
PAINTED METAL BOX COVERS TO BE REPLACED.

REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING ELECTRIAL CONDUIT / WIREMOLD AS
REQUIRED TO PREFORM REPAIR / PATCH WORK.

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

f)

IN2ITIVE

ARCHITECTURE

127 East Main St, Suite 302
Missoula, MT 59802

www.in2itivearch.com
406.926.2326
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/3" WEST

A3.01/ 3/16" = 1'-0"

72"\ NORTH

COORD EAVE
HT TO PEMB &
OWNER

05-01

1ST FLOOR
100' - 0"

07-02 07-05 07-02
_ _ _ - _ o o o o o o o o _ _ROOF
07-01) 122'-0"
5
L o ROOF BRG
118'- 0"
| |
26-01 26-01) | 1601
~+—108-01 1 . 08-03
MTL-D 2T
05-04 2
TL- o
4
I _ 1ST FLOOR
— \ 100'-0"
/1" SOUTH
A3.01/ 3/16" = 1'-0"
o - o - o - o - - o ~ ROOF o
07-01 122'- 0"
07-01
- L ROOF BRG
18"- 0" 07-02
07-02

05-04

ROOF

122'-0"

ROOF BRG
118'-0"

o 1ST FLOOR

A3.01/ 3/16" = 1'-0"

100'- 0"

/ 4"\ EAST

_ ROOF
122'-0"

07-01

ROOF BRG
118'-0"

07-02

07-03

AI_OII

1ST FLOOR
. 100' - 0"

—

\a301/ 3/16" = 10"

KEYNOTE LEGEND

Key Value

Keynote Text

LEGEND - EXTERIOR FINISHES

03-01

CONCRETE PAD. CENTER ON DOUBLE DOORS, TYP, ALIGN
WITH HINGE-SIDE JAMB ON SINGLE LEAF DOORS, TYP,
UNO

05-01

METAL BOLLARDS

05-04

METAL GUARD RAILING, SEE DETAILS AND CIVIL

07-01

COMMERCIAL GUTTER, RECTANGULAR, 6X6

07-02

DOWNSPOUT PER MTL BLDG MFR, CARRY ROOF RUNOFF
WATER AT LEAST 10 HORIZ FT AWAY FROM BLDG

07-03

SHEET MTL FLASHING PER MTL BLDG MFR

07-05

ROOF ACCESSORIES, SNO FENCE

08-01

HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAMES

08-03

ALUMINUM-FRAMED STOREFRONT WINDOWS

26-01

LIGHTING

SERVICE/
EXT METALS OPT1° | EXT METALS OPT 2

-l EATRIAA NANEI AEFCE LA

MTL-1  PBR

METALLIC BLDG

COLOR: SLATE GREY
MTL-2 PBR

METALLIC BLDG

COLOR: MIDNIGHT BRONZE

MTL.3 STANDING SEAM DOUBLE-LOK
METALLIC BUILDING

COLOR: BRITE RED
. TR-2

DOORS AND WINDOWS
MATCH MTL-2
COLOR: BLACK

(ALT COPPER/ COLONIAL)
GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES

1. SEE WALL SECTIONS FOR VERTICAL DIMENSIONS
2. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD

CENTER PENETRATIONS AS APPLICABLE, UNO

Pow

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

f)

IN2ITIVE

ARCHITECTURE

127 East Main St, Suite 302
Missoula, MT 59802

www.in2itivearch.com
406.926.2326
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

ELECTRICAL PANEL. REFER TO ELECT.

ROOF LADDER
MOP SINK, REFER TO MECH

WATER HEATER, REFER TO MECH

SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISP

SURFACE MOUNT PAPER TOWEL DISP, SEE SPEC. f)

CONCRETE PAD. CENTER ON DOUBLE DOORS, TYP, ALIGN
WITH HINGE-SIDE JAMB ON SINGLE LEAF DOORS, TYP, UNO -

4" HIGH S.S CORNER GUARD

RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET. VERIFY SIZE AND | N 2 I T I V E

LOCATION WITH LOCAL AUTHORITY. SURFACE MOUNT
ACCEPTABLE AT METAL BUILDING WALLS, IF NOT LOCATED IN ARCHITECTURE
WALKING PATH. 127 East Main St, Suite 302

Missoula, MT 59802

@@ QE@O®EO©E®E

www.in2itivearch.com
406.926.2326

GENERAL NOTES-FLOOR PLANS

1. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS
ARE TO GRID, FACE OF (N) STUD/COL, FACE OF (E) FINISH, OR
DOOR/WINDOW OPENINGS. AT ICF'S DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF
CONCRETE. DIMENSIONS TO OPENINGS ARE NOMINAL. VERIFY ALL
OPENINGS WITH ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FLASHED TO PREVENT MOISTURE

PENETRATION AND FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE ABOVE 15" AFF AND NO HIGHER THAN 48"

AFF

g

W 3/8" = 'II_UII @ 3/8“ = 1|_0||

4. ALL THERMOSTATS - TOP NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF (e'e]
5. PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING AT ALL CABINETRY AND ACCESSORIES. o
6. DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS TO BE 6" FROM F.0.S., TYP. U.N.O. Pare)
7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES W/ MFR PRIOR (&) o~
TO FNDN z Lo
8. USE WATER-RESISTANT G.W.B. IN ALL BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, AND |
JANITOR ROOMS. < -
9. FURNITURE AND CASEWORK BY OWNER. SHOWN IN GREY FOR SPACE -l s
PLANNING ONLY. Ll
10. KITCHEN AND BATHROOM FANS TO BE VENTED TO THE EXTERIOR. LLl -
11. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND ANY GLASS WITHIN 24" OF ANY DOOR OR wn X <
DOOR SWING AND WITHIN 18" OF ANY WALKING SURFACE TO BE OF — d
APPROVED SAFETY GLAZING. — )
12. (E) UTILITY SERVICES, PANELS, METERS, ETC TO BE REVIEWED BY o U o
CONTRACTOR FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH CODE AND CAPACITY o o O g
FOR RENNOVATION SCOPE wn =
13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL BUILDING o W o»n g
PERMITS FEES. —_—
14. CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, MEANS AND METHODS EMPLOYEED FOR w > S
THIS PROJECT SCOPE TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES LISTED I —
ON COVER SHEET — o ©
15. INFILL, PATCH AND REPAIR TO PROVIDE SEAMLESS APPEARANCE TO Z in i
ADJACENT (E) MATERIALS AND FINISHES. PROVIDE FURRING, N 0O g
ADDITIONAL LAYERS OF GWB AND/OR TRIM AS REQUIRED. L ~— ] £
16. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS AND o 3
SMOKE DETECTORS PER IBC o L
17. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS L
SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR Ll -
EFFORT. — wn
18. PATCH AND INFILL ALL WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING FINISHES AT I —1
REMOVED DEVICES AND FIXTURES. PREP FOR NEW FINISHES. |
19. PROVIDE 4' SS CORNER GUARDS AT EACH EXPOSED GWB CORNER < <{ X
20. REFER TO OVERALL FLOOR PLAN FOR FLOOR MATERIAL TRANSITIONS —
21. REFER TO INT ELEV FOR CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS Lo
—
L~
|
L\ ___________
WD CPT  FLOORING TRANSITION
E-1 WALL TAG
|
‘ ( N KEYNOTE
6._6“ ,
] ‘
@ ————— LINE OF WALL ABV/BLW N
P \ 1 '—
z2zzzZ DEMO WALL 5
—— (E) WALL
—— (N) WALL 7
T 8 a o o
SOUND E|la ®» a O
B INSULATION
_____ DEMO "
I
— EXISTING <
NEW
- MATCHLINE
O
\ [
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER o
(9]
_ L ——— : il 2L I | ]
I @ FD FLOOR DRAIN, REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS
= DS DOWNSPOUT PER MTL BUILDING PROVIDER
o
m 1ST FLOOR REST ROOM PLAN1 \ PAINT COLOR, DENOTES EXTENT OF WALL. REFER TO x
e FINISH SCHEDULE.
A5.01/ 3/8" =1'-0
Tl CROSSHATCHED AREA INDICATES AREA OF SYNTH
‘—‘ ‘ ‘—‘ FLOORING. REFER TO FINISH KEY
(5)
=z
-
o
— L
o
Z o
= =
prd
n ol L
M C
| | MODEL WALL BASE Ll
: - o
i / pd
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/"5 "\ SECTION DETAIL 5
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OFFICE/SECURE

1ST FLOOR
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/76 \ SECTION DETAIL 6

100'- 0"

\a6.00/ 1 1/2" = 10"

3

OFFICE/SECURE

J?

/" 2"\ SECTION DETAIL 2

\A\6-W 1 1/2|| = 1"0“

WAREHOUSE

1ST FLOOR

100'- 0"

/3" SECTION DETAIL 3

\a6.00/ 11/2"=1-0"
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| = ——— BUILDING ENVELOPE AND
FLASHING/SEALING BY
OTHERS (SHOWN
SHADED). COORD WATER
AND WEATHER RESISTANT
DETAIL WITH MTL BUILDING
PROVIDER

FULL COVER \\
HEAD TRIM BY \ VERIFY DETAIL WITH METAL
PEMB (SIM AT m BUILDING WEATHER
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SEALANT
SHIM ‘

\
SEALANT |
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PEMB (SIM AT

( T

5
g
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N
JAMB) @ ﬁ
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- AND REAR
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ROOF BRG

118'-0"

m WALL SECTION-SIDEWALL SOUTH - DETAIL 4

w -|-I/ " o_ -||_0||

R-5 THERMAL
BLOCK ——

PURLIN ——

ROOFING SHEET BY PEMB

SIMPLE SAVER INSULATION
SYSTEM PER ASSEMBLIES

INSIDE CLOSURE

GUTTER STRAP BY PEMB

N COMMERCIAL GUTTER

BY PEMB, 6X6 MIN, _|
COORD TO CIVIL FOR

W

[— GRrT

o

m WALL SECTION-SIDE WALL NORTH - DETAIL 5

EAVE BEAM BY PEMB

| [~— THERMAL BREAK TAPE

I
INSUL OPTION PER
OWNER & BLDG MFR, - WALL PANEL
BOD - JM SIMPLE  —— THERMAL BREAK TAPE
SAVER SYSTEM GIRT.
: ﬁ*lNSlDE CLOSURE‘ \ \
BASE ANGLE PER - ‘7 ‘ o . ‘ ‘7
BLDG MFR BASE TRIM W/
| ] — ‘7HEMMED DRIP EDGE
B _ L T (ST FLOOR
e *\ \ \ — [T~ 100"-0"
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S | IMETALBASE | | |-—— = |
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N |- Ly )
SR =i T
e [ z
e |1] =
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ROOF BRG LINER PANEL e —1 °
18-0 SO —DAMPPROOFING OVER
SEE STRUCT FOR SLAS IR INSULATED CONCRETE FORM
EDGE REQMNTS - e ‘ ‘ ‘

m WALL SECTION-SIDE WALL NORTH - DETAIL 6

w -I 1/2" = -Il_Ull
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R-56 THERMAL
BLOCK

PURLIN ——

ROOFING SHEET BY PEMB

SIMPLE SAVER INSULATION
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INT LT T T T

o
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— GIRT

\as01/ 11/2" = 1-0"
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BUILDING ENVELOPE AND
FLASHING/SEALING BY OTHERS
(SHOWN SHADED). COORD |
WATER AND WEATHER Qs

RESISTANT DETAIL WITH MTL
BUILDING PROVIDER

Hi OVERHEAD DOOR WITH
I RAILS, FASTENERS,
OPERATOR AND SEALS

VERIFY DETAIL WITH METAL
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)l

~— WEATHER SEAL

T T T T T @71

N | O 7

\ JH FULL COVER HEAD TRIM
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7“1\ WALL SECTION-END WALL - DETAIL 1

\iéy 1 1/2" = 1|_0||

118'- 0"

/" 2"\ WALL SECTION-SIDEWALL SOUTH - DETAIL 2

w -l 1/2“ = -||_0||

| % ]
|
INSULATED
LINE OF WALL BEYOND j\ WAREH(.H. DOOR
1/2" EXP. JOINT @ CONC TYP
/ WEATHER SEAL
ICF FNDN W NOTCHED INSUL AT FLOOR PER
SLABS, SEE STRUCT DETAILS STRUCT
PAVING PER CIVIL SECTION \ UH 1ST FLOOR
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PROJECT

ALTER ENTERPRISE LLC
ALTER/SILVERSTREAM
7151 KESTREL DR MISSOULA, MT 59808
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FLOORING

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES

PROTRUDING OBJECTS CLEARENCES

60 MIN
5@% - T | NOTES:
I z z ! | PROTRUDING OBJECTS
\ z - ' I o S| | s Z z! SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR
% :/ISAX Ve MAX Ya 2 1% = ' v ol | ) i<t <cI z WIDTH FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
6.4 ELV S o ! =
E ‘\‘77_- A # i ||: e | ___i i‘ _ ! 3 é % §
# I I g <«
CARPET PILE HEIGHT| VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL |BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL DI | __ease ] J
36 MIN 4" MAX PROTRUSION ' MAX
(a) (b) 12 MIN 12 MIN (a) - OBJECT PROTRUDES —
FORWARD PARALLEL ELEVATION PLAN - 0 > 4" FROMWALL —— VERTICAL CLEARENCE
DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR OR T-SHAPED TURNING TOE CLEARENCE —
- GROUND SPACE SPACE soronor Gaecr T messoneT 4
CIRCULATION PATH IS 4" INTO THE CIRCULATION
SN LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO THE OBJECT MUST BE O
LONG DIMENSION 205 . "
BETA'T,\E,R',S'T C,IJJ,',; AERC I |% . ,l_, § g(; SSSBIE THE FLOOR OR #32@579 NO HIGHER
TRAVEL 1 pm———— — .le g
z b ! L X8 &5
EE I ‘\I_ 9 MIN i £q Y z ) N s 2|
& —I/ 230 | g~ AR . =8
= I_ _______ | ] / 3 / o8 12 MAX 12 MAX . . ®
CANE CANE . ?|& 305 305
JL DETECTION N| s DETECTION e N %
11 MIN 25 MAX AREA & © AREA = o <lg X>12
280 © ~|© 305
ELONGATED OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES L =0 , ‘“L i
T —1 e
(a) (b)
ALCOVE, FORWARD APPROACH ALCOVE, PARALLEL APPROACH KNEE CLEARENCE LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS POST-MOUNTED PROTRUDING OBJECTS
COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES
CENTERED ON 17"-19" AT AMBULATORY | RECESSED
W‘z Eﬁiﬂkﬁmﬁ/ — Af;A - . 32 MIN. 32 MIN. ‘ 32 MIN. ‘ STALLS 16":?;:'“ :(;"'\:/:: DISPENSER ONLY
J ‘ \L i / N\ R\Ew(% $ o f _— BLOCKING MIRROR R
2 0 e bs - o
PLANVIEW T CONFERENCE | g . R L | ] .| oy % z . E] =K
. RQ@M oo E oR MEN WOMEN @) (b) ) 3 é : - 23 1/2" DIA SS } i C'—| BLOCIING i x @ 1 2 ; | |
! Py HINGED SLIDING DOOR FOLDING % §Z 3 e BARYTYH} N ey 3 \4 x i } }
@/ . . / L DOOR DOOR g é; - | — 7,] [@Eﬂ'fhf 7_\{_7_,' : — @* % E* | | §
s \L ~_ f, / \"\\ 3/% gIN § § i } . g % . % 2-0" | re I% § 8 N % | CLEAR | ¥
- \ 48" MIN TO BASE OF CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS cle CLEAR FLOOR SPACE } Yy 816 Y5 [N N ol © g V/ FLOOR N
LOWEST CHARACTER 3/8 MIN d d NO DOOR SWINGS OR | S| = B % 3 6 g 5 9 SPACE
60" MAX TO BASE OF 9.5 z|z Jﬁ FIXTURES ALLOWED | 2 ® = 2 . ¢l o3 o | |
HIGHEST CHARACTER %*%_A -y ] = = © g |t _——— J|/4<
N N NS 30" MIN
ELEVATION ® 7 7
NOTES: POSITION OF BRAILLE PROTRUDING OR
RECESSED

1. CHARACTERS SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM AND 60 MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR OR

GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED TO THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTERS.

2. WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN
SHALL BE ALONGSIDE THE DOOR ON THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED

AT DOUBLE DOORS, THE SIGN SHALL BE TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR, WHERE
THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR, OR THE RIGHT SIDE OF
DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING
TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL HAVE AN 18" MIN. BY 18" MIN. SPACE ON THE FLOOR CENTERED
ON THE SIGN, BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND

45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION.

3. DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNES SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS WITH CLOSERS

AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES.

4. REFER TO SECTION 703 OF THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR REQUIREMENTS OF TACTILE
CHARACTERS, VISUAL CHARACTERS, AND PICTOGRAMS.

HEIGHT OF TECTILE CHARACTERS ABOVE FLOOR OR GROUND

LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS

18 MIN
455
X

I
c CENTERED ON

TECTILE CHARACTERS

\_18 MIN

455

AT DOORS

[

]

48 MIN

&

()

F v YN
praNy @;Q
(a) l (b) l

DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES

FLOOR PLAN AT

ACCESSIBLE STALL

NOTES:

ONOOrON =

FRONT ELEVATION AT

SIDE ELEVATION AT DISPENSER ALLOWED

ACCESSIBLE STALL

ACCESSIBLE STALL

PROVIDE GRAB BARS ON ONE SIDE AND REAR WALL OF EA. ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET.
MOUNT 33" - 36" ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING IN WALL TO SECURELY ANCHOR GRAB BARS TO WALL
TOILET GRAB BARS TO BE SURFACE MOUNTED WITH SNAP FLANGE.
ALL EXPOSED HOT WATER AND WASTE PIPING TO BE INSULATED.
MAINTAIN MIN. CLEAR SPACE SHOWN ON FIXTURE DETAILS, FREE OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING DRAIN PIPES, ETC.
ALL GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/4" - 1-1/2" DIA. WITH A 1-1/2" CLEAR SPACE FROM WALL.
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING CODES INCLUDING A.D.A. AND ANSI.
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING IN WALL FOR ALL WASHROOM ACCESSORIES.

PLUMBING FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES SHALL CONFORM TO ICC/ANSI CHAPTER 6 REQ.

SINK DIMENSIONS

SINK CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE PLAN

15 min_
/ 380

5 max

125 )\

[

DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION

ACCESIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAILS

DOOR SWING CLEARENCES

IN2ITIVE ARCHITECTURE, LLC

48" MAX

30 MIN

48" MAX

UFAS 4.34.6.10 REQUIRES ALL CABINETS TO INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE SHELF
WITHIN THE REACH RANGE OF 48" AS WELL AS THE HARDWARE.

CABINETS AND BASE REMOVED AND HEIGHT ALTERNATIVES

MIN CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE

48"

UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH LIMIT

30"

48" MAX.

15" MIN

X=20"-25"

X=0"-20"

Y =44
Y =48

ITEMS WITHIN
DASHED LINES ARE
WITHIN REACH

ITEMS WITHIN

DASHED LINES ARE

WITHIN REACH

30"

25" MAX

48"

FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION

30" CLEAR

UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

24" MAX.

30" CLEAR

46" MAX

OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

5'-0" MIN

(@)
FRONT APPROACH,
PULL SIDE

42" MIN

(f)
HINGE APPROACH, PUSH
SIDE

APPROACH OF DOORS

1220

(b)
FRONT APPROACH, PUSH
SIDE

(9)
HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE,
DOOR PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER AND

LATCH

(c)
FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR
PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

48" MIN
4'-6" MIN

/4

(h)
LATCH APPROACH,
PULL SIDE

LATCH APPROACH,
PULL SIDE, DOOR PROVIDED WITH
CLOSER

(d)
HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

LATCH APPROACH,
PUSH SIDE

54 MIN

(e)
HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

3-6" MIN

(k)
LATCH APPROACH,
PUSH SIDE, DOOR
PROVIDED WITH CLOSER

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

f)

IN2ITIVE

ARCHITECTURE

127 East Main St, Suite 302
Missoula, MT 59802

www.in2itivearch.com
406.926.2326
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TOE AND KNEE CLEARENCE

TYPICAL ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS

9" TOE
CLEARANCE

ELEVATION

6" MAX

TYPICAL 30" X 48"
CLEAR FLOOR 17" - 25" TOE

SPACE CLEARANCE
\ UNDER AN ELEMENT

PLAN

30"
MIN

ELEVATION

TYPICAL 30" X 48"
CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE

PLAN

NOTES:

1.

SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9" ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE
CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.

TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" MAC. UNDER
AND ELEMENT.

WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED AT AN
ELEMENT AS PART OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE,
THE TOE CLEARENCE SHALL EXTEND 17" MIN.
UNDER THE ELEMENT.

TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30" WIDE MINIMUM.

NOTES:

1.

SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN
9" AND 27" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE.

KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25"
MAX. UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9"
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED
UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL
BE 11" DEEP MIN. AT 9" ABOVE THE FLOOR
OR GROUND, AND 8" DEEP MIN. AT 27" ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

BETWEEN 9" AND 27" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1" IN DEPTH
FOR EVERY 6" IN HEIGHT.

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING FOR ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES MOUNTED IN GWB PARTITIONS.
2. MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF FIRE RATING WHERE ACCESSORIES ARE IN RATED WALLS.

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO OPERABLE FEATURES U.N.O.

4. SEE ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL MOUNTING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS

38"-48"
TO ENSURE FORWARD REACH

18" MIN
48" MAX

1
40" MAX
TO BOTTOM OF REFLECTIVE SURFACE|

*35" IF NOT OVER COUNTER OR LAV

38" MIN
48" MAX

38"MIN

48" MAX

40" MIN

HAND DRYER TOILET TISSUE

MIRROR SURFACE SOAP DISPENSER

DISPENSER / SANITARY MOUNTED
NAPKIN DISPENSER

PAPER TOWEL CLOTHES

SURFACE MOUNTED DISPENSER

SURFACE
MOUNTED

HOOK & SHELF

ACCESSIBLE DOOR THRESHOLD

DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND ALCOVE DETAIL

1 I:
MAXIMUM
SLOPE

1/2" MAX ALLOWED T

DOOR

THRESHOLD

1/4" MAX
TYP. LEVEL
CHANGE

Lt/

WITH 1:2 MAX 7 [
LEVEL

SECTION

ACCESSIBLE FIXTURE NOTES:

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE GRAB BARS ON ONE SIDE AND REAR WALL OF EA.ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET.

MOUNT 33"-36" ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKINGIN WALL TO SECURELY

ANCHOR GRAB BARS TO WALL.

2. TOILET GRAB BARS TO BE SURFACE MOUNTED WITH SNAP FLANGE.

3. ALL EXPOSED HOT WATER AND WASTE PIPING TO BE INSULATED.

4. MAINTAIN MIN. CLEAR SPACE SHOWN ON FIXTURE DETAILS, FREE OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING DRAIN

PIPES, ETC.

5. ALL GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2" DIA. WITH A 1-1/2" CLEAR SPACE FROM WALL.

6. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING CODES INCLUDING A.D.A. AND ANSI.

7. PROVIDE BOLD BLOCKING IN WALL FOR ALL WASHROOM ACCESSORIES.

8. PLUMBING FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES SHALL CONFORM TO ICC/ANSI CHAPTER 6 REQ.

ALCOVE WIDTH (WHEN

PROVIDED) MUST BE:
MINIMUM 36". IF ALCOVE
DEPTH EXCEEDS 24"
‘ 36" MIN

CIRCULATION PATH

FWATER COOLER CAN
F 7 PROTRUDE 4"MAX.INTO

45"MINJ |2 WITHOUT CANE
S DETECTION PROVIDED
STANDARD HEIGHT. & AT 27" MAXAFF.
WATER COOLER ¢ A
ACCESSIBLE WATER
COOLER . 30"X48" CLEAR FLOOR
z SPACE FOR FORWARD
g AND SIDE APPROACH
[
[N
o
<
PLAN VIEW
17" MIN -19" MAX STANDARD HEIGHT

WATER COOLER

COMBINATION BI-LEVEL

ELECTRIC WATER
LINE OF WATER COOLERS
COOLER
- BEYOND ACCESSIBLE WATER
878 -3 - COOLER
o o o N . ——
n n (2] ;3 9 é ,5
ee 2 =0 \ =00
% N oL L o %
Al J LR ®
o 0
® @ AX 8 *WHEN NOT LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE. THE
BOTTOM OF THE WATER COOLER MUST BE
HELD AT 27" OR CANE DETECTION MAY BE
EQUIRED AT NO MORE THAN 27" AFF
SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
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Missoula, MT 59802

www.in2itivearch.com
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CIVIL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MONTANA PUBLIC WORKS
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (6TH ED. AS MODIFIED), MISSOULA CITY PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MANUALMCPWSS), AND THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE OSHA SAFETY STANDARDS.

THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS SHALL BE CONFINED WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE STORED ON THE PROJECT SITE WHERE APPROVED BY THE OWNER. IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROTECTION AND SAFEKEEPING OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS ON OR NEAR THE SITE WILL BE
ENTIRELY THAT OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THAT NO CLAIM SHALL BE MADE AGAINST THE OWNER BY REASON OF ANY
ACT OF AN EMPLOYEE OR TRESPASSER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND ARE TO BE
BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OR CONTINUATION OF CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND THE CITY, 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION AND 24
HOURS IN ADVANCE OF SPECIFIC INSPECTION NEEDS DURING THE COURSE OF THE PROJECT. ALL WORK SHALL BE
PERFORMED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS AND SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF AN INSPECTOR AND APPROVED
BY THE ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY INSOFAR AS IT MAY
BE AFFECTED BY THESE OPERATIONS. ALL COSTS FOR PROTECTING, REMOVING, AND RESTORING EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT "UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER" (81 1) AT LEAST THREE (3) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO SCHEDULE THE MARKING OF EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS.

THE LOCATION, DEPTH, AND SIZE OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS APPROXIMATE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXISTENCE, LOCATION, DEPTH, AND SIZE OF THE UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING FACILITIES DUE TO FAILURE TO
LOCATE OR PROPERLY PROVIDE PROTECTION WHEN LOCATION IS KNOWN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO THE BUILDINGS WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL PLANS.

LOCATION OF SITE UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE UTILITY COMPANY PROVIDING
SERVICE. ANY PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO DRY UTILITY LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH UTILITY COMPANY
PROVIDING SERVICE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE APPROVAL OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER ANY UTILITY
SYSTEM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR LOCATION OF SEWER, DOMESTIC WATER, FIRE, IRRIGATION, AND ROOF DRAIN
CONNECTIONS (AS APPLICABLE).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE COMPACTION EQUIPMENT SUITABLE FOR THE SOIL TYPES AND SURFACE MATERIALS
ENCOUNTERED ON THE PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST ALL NEW AND EXISTING VALVE BOXES, CURB BOXES, AND MANHOLES TO FINAL GRADE
UPON COMPLETION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION. ANY BOXES OR MANHOLES DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE DISTURBED BY THE
CONTRACTOR OR A SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR. THIS WORK SHALL
BE INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT, AND SEPARATE PAYMENT WILL NOT BE MADE.

NO UTILITY EXCAVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED ON THE SITE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF APPLICABLE EXCAVATION PERMITS
BY THE CITY OF MISSOULA.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CREATING, FILING, AND ABIDING BY A STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
(SWPPP) AND NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) APPROVED BY THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (MDEQ)
OR THE CITY OF MISSOULA AS APPROPRIATE.

CITY OF MISSOULA CONSTRUCTION HOURS ARE 7 AM. TO 7 P.M. MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY. WORK SHALL NOT OCCUR
OUTSIDE THESE HOURS WITHOUT CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING APPLICABLE PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF MISSOULA PRIORTO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SURFACE OR UTILITY WORK. THIS INCLUDES RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMITS FOR ANY CURB AND
SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION, AND A PAVING PERMIT FOR STREETS, ALLEYS, OR DRIVEWAYS.

WHERE APPLICABLE, PATCH EXISTING ASPHALT AFTER INSTALLATION OF WATER SERVICES. ALL PATCHES SHALL BE
CRACK SEALED. FINAL ASPHALT PATCH BACK SHALL BE CUT BACK A MINIMUM OF 1' BEYOND TRENCH LIMITS PRIOR TO
PAVING. SAWCUT LINES SHALL BE STRAIGHT.

GENERAL CIVIL NOTES:

ANY MONUMENTS OR PROPERTY CORNERS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED BY A
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR (PLS) REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF MONTANA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING SAID PLS.

A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING SHALL BE HELD WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SITE SUBCONTRACTORS, CITY
WATER AND SEWER REPRESENTATIVES, AND WOITH ENGINEERING, INC., PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

STANDARD SYMBOLS AND LINE TYPES ARE SHOWN IN THE LEGEND. SOME SYMBOLS OR LINE TYPES SHOWN MAY NOT BE
SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

IN GENERAL, EXISTING STRUCTURES AND FACILITIES ARE NOTED AS "EXISTING" AND ARE SHOWN IN SHADED LINE
WEIGHTS. NEW STRUCTURES OR FACILITIES ARE SHOWN IN HEAVY LINE WEIGHTS.

SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

THE GRAVITY SEWER MAIN FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ASTM D3034 SDR-35 PVC PIPE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
TYPE'A' TRENCH COMPACTION.

SANITARY SEWER SEWER SERVICE LINES SHALL BE 6"® SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH TYPE 'A’
TRENCH COMPACTION.

WHEN THE SEWER MAIN AND SEWER SERVICE ARE INSTALLED WITHIN THE SAME DEVELOPMENT PHASE, IN-LINE TEES
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE SERVICE LINES. TEES SHALL BE ROLLED TO A 45 DEGREE ANGLE.

10.

MAINTAIN MINIMUM 18-INCH VERTICAL AND 10-FOOT HORIZONTAL EDGE-TO-EDGE SEPARATION BETWEEN SANITARY
SEWER AND WATER MAINS.

MAINTAIN MINIMUM COVER DEPTH OF 5 FEET OVER SANITARY SEWER MAIN AND SANITARY SERVICE LINES.

WHERE APPLICABLE, PATCH EXISTING ASPHALT AFTER INSTALLATION OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICES. ALL PATCHES
SHALL BE CRACK SEALED.

A CITY OF MISSOULA PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SEWER SERVICE LINE CONNECTION TO MAIN SEWER.

PLEASE REFER TO MPWSS SECTION 02730 - SANITARY SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM SECTION 3.4, AND MISSOULA CITY
PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL FOR TESTING REQUIREMENTS.

IN CASES WHERE HIGH GROUND WATER IS ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ABIDE BY
THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN MONTANA PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND MISSOULA WATER
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AS WELL AS CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY OF GROUND WATER
AT THE TRENCH BOTTOM.

THE PIPE GRADES SHOWN ARE CALCULATED FROM INSIDE EDGE OF MANHOLE TO INSIDE EDGE OF MANHOLE FOR
SANITARY SEWER AND STORM DRAIN PIPING. THE DISPLAYED PIPE LINEAL FEET REPRESENTS THE DISTANCE FROM INSIDE
EDGE OF MANHOLE TO INSIDE EDGE OF MANHOLE ON ALL GRAVITY PIPING.

WATER CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

REFER TO MONTANA PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SIXTH EDITION, APRIL 2010, MISSOULA CITY PUBLIC
WORKS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL, AND MISSOULA WATER STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

MAINTAIN MINIMUM BURY/COVER DEPTH OF 6 FEET OVER WATER MAIN AND WATER SERVICE LINES. BURY / COVER DEPTH
CALLOUTS IN THE PLANS ARE TO TOP OF PIPE.

THE WATER SERVICE LINES FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CLASS 250 POLYETHYLENE PIPE FOR 1" AND 2" SERVICES AND
DUCTILE IRON OR AWWA C900 PYC FOR 4" AND LARGER SERVICES.

ENSURE THAT ALL VALVE BOXES HAVE SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED MINIMUM COVER OVER WATER
MAIN LINES.

WATER SERVICES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CITY OF MISSOULA BACKFLOW PROGRAM, AND SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE IN THE EVENT OF DISCHARGE
FROM THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER.

THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF FIVE PIPE DIAMETERS UPSTREAM OF EACH METER AND THREE PIPE DIAMETERS
DOWNSTREAM OF EACH METER OF STRAIGHT PIPE WITH NO VALVES, TEES, OR APPURTENANCES.

REFER TO PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SIXTH EDITION, APRIL, 2010 AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO
FOR WAX TAPE SPECIFICATIONS.

REFER TO PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SIXTH EDITION, APRIL, 2010 AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO
FOR POLYETHYLENE WRAP SPECIFICATIONS. ALL BURIED DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND HYDRANT COMPONENTS MUST BE
WRAPPED IN POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TAP AND TIE-IN FEES REQUIRED.

WATER METERS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO MISSOULA WATER COMMERCIAL METER REQUIREMENTS.
THRUST BLOCKS ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL BURIED PIPING SPECIFIED TO BE PRESSURE TESTED, EXCEPT
WELDED, GROOVED END, OR SCREWED PIPING, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THRUST PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH

MONTANA PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL FITTINGS, INCLUDING BENDS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN TWENTY-TWO AND ONE-HALF (22.5°) DEGREES, SHALL BE
THRUST BLOCKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MONTANA PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

PLEASE REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02660 - WATER DISTRIBUTION, SECTION 3.4 FOR TESTING AND
DISINFECTION REQUIREMENTS.

WATER UTILITY CONTACT: CITY OF MISSOULA WATER

IN CASES WHERE HIGH GROUND WATER IS ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ABIDE BY
THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN MONTANA PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND MISSOULA WATER
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AS WELL AS CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY OF GROUND WATER
AT THE TRENCH BOTTOM.

CONTRACTOR TO ASSURE THAT GASKETS MEET THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND MANUFACTURERS STANDARD FOR
USE IN POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS AND ARE INSTALLED TO ENSURE WATERTIGHT CONSTRUCTION.

ABBREVIATIONS:

@

BOP

CB

C/L

COM, C.O.M.

CMP

CP

EG

EL, ELEV

EX, EXIST

FF, FFE

FG

FL

GV

HP

IE

LAY

LF

LP

MIN

MH

MJ

PD

PP

RD

PT

R

RECP, RECPs

sD

SDMH

SF

SS

SSMH

STA

SW

TBC

TYP

W/

XING

DIAMETER

BOTTOM OF PIPE

CATCH BASIN

CENTERLINE

CITY OF MISSOULA

CORRUGATED METAL PIPE

CONTROL POINT

EXISTING GRADE

ELEVATION

EXISTING

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

FINISHED GRADE

FLANGE

GATE VALVE

HIGH POINT

INVERT ELEVATION

LAYDOWN CURB

LINEAL FEET

LOW POINT

MINIMUM

MANHOLE

MECHANICAL JOINT

PANEL DRAIN

PERFORATED PIPE

ROOF DRAIN

POINT

RADIUS

ROLLED EROSION CONTROL
PRODUCTS

SLOPE

STORM DRAIN

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

SQUARE FEET

SANITARY SEWER

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

STATION

SIDEWALK

TOP BACK OF CURB

TYPICAL

WITH

WATER TABLE

CROSSING

PRELIMINARY - COM SUBMITTAL

LJJ, MOH

LJJ, MOH

271772022
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4430 SQ FT BUILDING, FF ELEVATION: 3113.24",
BUILDING HEIGHT: 14.63'

LEGEND

ELECTRICAL PANEL

SUBJECT LOT BOUNDARY
ADJOINING PARCEL BOUNDARY
------- EXISTING EASEMENT AS DESCRIBED
L FOUND MONUMENT
VN CONTROL POINT
_________ EXISTING ASPHALT ROAD

SOLAR DISCONNECT

/\\\
\ /////// \\\\

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER

MONTANA

20' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT LOCATION BASED ON
EXISTING GAS LINE

OIGNONOI0I0I0

_________ EXISTING CURB \ - XA~ 3210 20' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT LOCATION BASED ON PLAT OF B E
EXISTING SIGN POST | o e 777/?/&\%?3 . \\Wﬁ\\ . MISSOULA DEVELOPMENT PARK - PHASE 1B < le_l
EXISTING CONCRETE/SIDEWALK CN I R \) -2 ~ et —\\\%f/&w//%\ 18" CULVERT - =
EXISTING BUILDING = P N N - S %E\\i;%\\\éf%ié = S 0
EXISTING DITCH 7 _— | .\ s200 7N4O°27 By — 24" CULVERT = Z
EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE TN < e ' W 155~ M > @)
E E EXISTING BURIED POWER . ) UDJ E
EXISTING JUNCTION BOX 0 n %
EXISTING ELECTRIC METER S = 5
0 EXISTING GROUND LIGHT O ) O
T T EXISTING BURIED TELEPHONE O = Ll
EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL >_ lfl 5
G G EXISTING BURIED GAS r ID_C o
EXISTING GAS METER < 0 Z
s s EXISTING SANITARY SEWER 7 Ei_] E
ss EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SERVICE § 5 g?)
S EXISTING MANHOLE - SANITARY SEWER 1. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY COMPLETED DECEMBER 22, 2021. T ) L]
& EXISTING CLEANOUT N 0 &
® EXISTING STORM DRAIN SUMP o 2. SUBJECT PARCEL IS LOT 1B, BLOCK 4, MISSOULA DEVELOPMENT PARK - PHASE 1B, LOCATED IN SECTION 35, e [
+ EXISTING BUILDING DRAIN A TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 20 WEST, P.M.M., CITY OF MISSOULA, MISSOULA COUNTY, MONTANA. n. H
® EXISTING CURB STOP <
w EXISTING WATER MAIN 3. BURIED UTILITIES ARE AS INDICATED BY FIELD LOCATES COMPLETED BY MONTANA 81 1 TICKET NUMBER
21165792 AND VERIFIED WHERE POSSIBLE. WOITH ENGINEERING, INC. ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE
WS EXISTING WATER SERVICE ACCURACY OF FIELD LOCATIONS COMPLETED BY OTHERS.
X EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT CONTROL POINT TABLE I
.
EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREE 4. SEWER MAIN IS GRAPHICAL PER CITY OF MISSOULA GIS DATA. COINT # | NORTHING | EASTING | ELEVATION | DESCRIPTION 8
EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE 5. SEWER SERVICE IS GRAPHICAL PER CITY OF MISSOULA RECORD INFORMATION. 1 51057626 | 52550552 220051 OPC WEl CONTROL 0
6. WATER SERVICE IS GRAPHICAL PER CITY OF MISSOULA RECORD INFORMATION. 5 1010481 36 | 820737 52 3008.85 NAIL =
7. HORIZONTAL COORDINATES ARE GROUND, INTERNATIONAL FEET. VERTICAL COORDINATES ARE NAVDSS, 3 101068247 | 822704.56 3213.16 NAIL
DERIVED FROM RTK OBSERVATIONS. C 1 O

EXISTING CONDITIONS.DWG PLOTTED BY:LOGAN JACOBS ON SEP/07/2022



SUBJECT LOT BOUNDARY

ADJOINING PARCEL BOUNDARY
EXISTING EASEMENT AS DESCRIBED
FOUND MONUMENT

PROPOSED PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

CONTROL POINT

EXISTING ASPHALT ROAD
EXISTING CURB

EXISTING SIGN POST

EXISTING CONCRETE/SIDEWALK
EXISTING BUILDING

EXISTING DITCH

EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE
EXISTING BURIED POWER
EXISTING JUNCTION BOX
EXISTING ELECTRIC METER
EXISTING GROUND LIGHT
EXISTING BURIED TELEPHONE
EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
EXISTING BURIED GAS

EXISTING GAS METER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
EXISTING MANHOLE - SANITARY SEWER
EXISTING CLEANOUT

EXISTING STORM DRAIN SUMP
EXISTING BUILDING DRAIN
EXISTING CURB STOP

EXISTING WATER MAIN

EXISTING WATER SERVICE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING CONIFEROUS TREE

EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE

= T T
| d _ &
3— ,

" I DRIVEWAY APRONS __ )/ /

\
o\ / - LA / '
- W, AN - //'
rOONIVARINEEE L A A / | \
| > ) / AN p \
s \
( \% ) \ \
N\ !
\\\ /} \\\\\\\QQ\%///// = ‘ \ “
| (T ] |
\ |
A ) \
‘ O]
| |
= \‘ \ ‘ | T T
R
. | G G
Lo
WA | s s
WAREHOUSE SITE PLAN - WEST | \ ss
(SEE SHEET C2.1) “ | m ©
/ \\ ><
E | ! U ©
| \ 2l ®
| | o ’
\‘ | \ é V?
| - ws
| |
‘ \
. )y S ] | |
\ e |
|
|
f
|
“l
|
|
|
|
|
|
A \“ |
.2 i
/; ?7 \T\\Q\
/ %%’\N\EQ\E\ |
/
I
/ I’ NOTES!
I
|
|
|

{ (SEESHEET C2.3)

_ K S S S

S i S S B ) -
— B T - i / "‘/

~_ KESTRELDRIVE | \/ . \ N V.

™~ —_ N I \ “ / yd \l /& _____ /
e r_—_ﬂ\ / /l/ //// L
- |
P N - - 7 I
’/ \ % / 7

1. EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FOR VISUAL
REFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND
DEPTH OF ALL CROSSING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

PRELIMINARY - COM SUBMITTAL
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ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

405 3RD STREET NW, SUITE 206 - GREAT FALLS, MT 59404 « 406-761-1955
3860 O'LEARY STREET, SUITE A « MISSOULA, MT 59808 « 406-203-9565
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MONTANA
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-6.60%

)
S| el s
a o |0 Q
12 > | = N
T - - ~
—im ) n —
=, M . . N
Z1 4 o
ol e
N
N
0 20 40
FG: 12.74' o o o o s I i
N\ IN FEET
KEY NOTES
oo
O
. R N>
S 3 <
: 1o FG: 12.94' m
19 ' \ ™
/FGZ 14.68' @
m ‘m
g yff/w 8%
Z
S @)
FINISH FLOOR: ol 3 5
‘ : 3 )
15.18"' V - g
0
@)
KEY NOTES:
@ TRUCK LOADING RAMP
ygo/o( @ INSTALL ACO S200K 8" POWERDRAIN SYSTEM
=TT RETAINING WALLS. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR i3 Q
(3) : O | RNEs <
fe 11 1E TYPE 902D IN-LINE CATCH BASIN 7% DETAILS. = oCizs
' ' IE: 08.40' . 5 — o & 8' =z
/ ) Jrens FG: 1347 \ (z) CATCHBASIN PER CITY OF MISSOULA STD-614. USE LID: EJIW TYPE =72 o
1 3 2525~ 1000A SOLID COVER. SIS
O S T
ol 1+00 Z > 0 Q E
/ ' / FG: 14.89' — | O |E3. z
FG:11.14" FG:11.14" FG: 14.44' EG: 14.94' m : S“E(ED %
, , ' FG 14.89 FG: 14.92' LL] =<0 I
TBC: 15,39~ _FGi14.98 N\, / ( / NOTES: LLl (7p) E 3 g v
LAY: 14.44' LAY: 14.44 = | |8 |52z o
X 2 , — ELE 3
3 A /TBC: 14.87 1. EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FOR VISUAL | DC = 20
¢ @ Vs N REFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND = ||0C|8: =
TBC: 15.22" . . LAY: 14.37" DEPTH OF ALL CROSSING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. | (Wu5s 0
. TBC: 14.87 LAY 1457 TBC: 14.46' TBC: 14.28' |53~ ¢
S TBC: 14.85' - 14.37° RS
ppa \@/ TBC: 14.84" 2. ADD 3200' ON ALL CALLED OUT ELEVATIONS. |:I_: = 8 9
) 'O\O . . O\o o\o P .22 ,20 ° — [ =
o) ) ® 16' (TYP) = <% 16' (TYP) S & OE6
-5 10% TBC: 14.83' © A 9 & \ I 4 2 o = &
1 0. \ - o ; 5 5
o
c O
o™
i 55

R5' .
< \TBC: 14.69' s R4 \TBC: 13.57"
TBC: 13.74"
TBC: 14.59'/
(2) 9' STALLS = 18' 18' ADA VAN ACC. (3) 9' STALLS = 27" (12) 9' STALLS = 108’ Q\—»
--=-—38. 78 LF 8" PVCPIPE@-0.41% _

TBC: 13.62'
|

0

O,

>
. it} ~7-950
© . % <
TBC: 14.36’\\-“3(:. 1382 \re: 12.80 ~ ) 1950, =
113 QKQ/\ Z
20" @)
R10" — < pS
[00]
TBC: 14.36' — ol m
~N & >
R10' 0 _
—~ . Z
W
% \TBC: 13.92' TBC: 1416’{/ l<_j: E
AN . X =l = O
o R9.5 . / S P oy S —
TBC: 14.22 f\g TBC: 14.03 \9% 16 (TYP) ?%‘ y& m g_]
MHSD 3 © ® S| T -
X O o O
e 8§ : e | ¢
IN IE: 3208 11 ("\l 17474 LF 8" PVC PIPE @ -0.40% o‘r) (z) [(% ;
OUT IE: 3208.11 R24.72' :
y / [ eH EXIST \TBC: 13.79' O S <ZE
BC: 1357 /MA CH EXISTING . EE_] <
n.
‘e > x
g o e = I
Q@ © < () =
/% D: U.)
Z |
‘ =1 7
2 —_ —_—
8, \ — n
3213 % > L s
N x|
.
CUT BACK OF CURB FOR :E]

DRIVEWAY OPENING

TBC: 13.76‘\

R19.5" —

MISSOULA

MATCH EXISTING \

SITE PLAN-WEST.DWG PLOTTED BY:LOGAN JACOBS ON SEP/07/2022



SEE SHEET C2.1
MATCH LINE

TBC: 10.82’\

\ MATCH EXISTING

INIE: 3207.18

-6.98%

/TBCI 7

\MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING

MATCH EXISTING

6'&\0

0 10 20
MATCH EXISTING e I I
o 1265 IN FEET
FG: 12.63'
\ KEY NOTES
3 9 ” 5
2 8 2 2 N
m ° T
‘ » s FG: 12.68' S\ _MATCH EXISTING
f ; FG: 12.89' X . '
o Se g? FG: 12.70
FG: 13'58'\1:6: 13.20'\\ 0 e E 7 99
“\Fo: 1308 '76\80.7& % /
-1.00%_ IE 7.96'\
63.38%
32711 FG: 13.20'\.
.\FG: 13.58" \FG, 13.09'
R4 s
FG: 13.21'/
\o]o
fbolo %
{Z/.O
FINISH FLOOR: o
13.58'
FG: 13.35'\. o
m
R4' KEY NOTES:
. . j\ FG: 13.32'
FG: 13.46 3\ / <581%
@ CATCH BASIN PER CITY OF MISSOULA STD-614. USE LID: EJIW TYPE
7222.
. @ FIT STORM PIPE END WITH FLARED END TREATMENT
%\
FG: 13.50'
X o .
3 S \ NOTES:
FG: 13.44' — 0 R4 -7
! i . f '640
/ FG 13.44 \_\ \1 1. EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FOR VISUAL
S N X REFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND
0 3 FG 1311 o 3 DEPTH OF ALL CROSSING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.
- - . / N Q H981%
/ A 4 2. ADD 3200'ON ALL CALLED OUT ELEVATIONS.
R4'
TBC: 13.37' f
" FG: 13.04'
\ & ) é Ll
— ) TBC: 13.19' >
o (N — el
T ' / R4v DQ:
TBC: 13.02'
e -
! / “17.18% o
TBC: 12.84' o IJ)
% L]
c 5981% X
.95 . ‘?@
% /\5\,\ U;o o
20" PUBLIC R & S
UTILITY EASEMENT 32\2 O
/TBC: 12.52'
TBC: 12.53'
MHSD 2 \ ra —7
» STA3+49.51 \ (7) 9' STALLS = 63" -
% RIM: 3211.60 TBC: 12.24' %
3 IN IE: 3207.40 < 3 57 22%
OUT IE: 3207.40 &
Q@
174.74 LF 8" PVC PIPE @-0.40%
»
/ o1 7> &
TBC: 12.10' Lpel' =
Py,
CD/DE
s 0O O
‘5\@ “40g 16' (TYP) ~
& ° L pf)V
o Q -7
© iz
O M
5 3
-~
N IE:7.01 +
S 42.28 LF 8" PVC PIPE @ -0.40%
B I ° N
L \\.\TBC: 10.97' TBC: 10.79'
| N
R % N R4 MHSD 1 “
@ 1 . 1
RIM: 3210.70

OUT IE: 3207.18

PRELIMINARY - COM SUBMITTAL
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ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS
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27.42%

SEE BELOW

MATCH LINE

SEE SHEET C2.4

MATCH LINE

LJJ, MOH
LJJ, MOH
271772022

MATCH EXISTING
\ /MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING\ [MATCH EXISTING
@) 5 10
( IN FEET
0 5 g @OQ IE:7.01' .
Q olo b2 R o
: . 3208 8 s N ? ; KEY NOTES
N o) o ~ N
= < 3208 o 9 - -
o 4 2 4+49 ™
1.12% e /
* [E: 6.90' [E: 6.95| °
‘*’ & S
Y 2 g o
2 % S ¥ 32 N 3 3 '
g 8 Gi °° b o g 3
. o) ‘ v 5
> I\ 3
o ‘ TBC: 8.95' TECi951
FGi879" [FG: 8.35' N Fa8eT 3209 FG:8.91 \ _FGi9.05 ,FGi950 /MATCH EXISTING
Lay-g.4a— “_Lav: 8.99'
X X N R R
o o s o)) ol - O (@]
1.08%_ | 7.27%_ |8 @6\ T27% |¥ \g’\ '7.50% |1 D ~Tis%
- — (= f . - B
z
O
FG: 8.72‘j '\.\LAY: 8.28' LAY: 8-97'/./ FG: 9.42'] \MATCH EXISTING . E
TBC:8.76' TBC: 9.47' KEY NOTES: 3
Ll
Slo CATCH BASIN PER CITY OF MISSOULA STD-614. USE LID: EJIW TYPE 0
TBC: 8.48' s (P 7222
LAY: 7.98' O o . TBC: 9.52' .
MATCH EXISTING v &0 / LAY:9.22'
/ N LAY 883, / FIT STORM PIPE END WITH FLARED END TREATMENT
MATCH EXISTING CUT CURB TO WIDEN DRIVEWAY ROAD ACCESS. SEE CITY OF

— : MISSOULA STD-741. - N
— 3 T 3 m g 0 8
KESTREL DRIVE @ CUT DITCH BOTTOM 1.5' WIDE. CUT DITCH BANKS TO DAYLIGHT AT 3:1 cz) oCis8
SLOPE. WHERE SIDEWALK IS PRESENT, DAYLIGHT FROM CENTER OF = | O|g8 =z
DITCH TO SIDEWALK. J[>=18 ¢
O||Wlis: &
14 (5) CLEAREXISTING PIPE OF DEBRIS, SOIL. AND/OR VEGETATION = E 28 B
S ~ 4 .
MATCH EXISTING "\ MATCH ExISTING Az () ADAACCESSIBLE RAMP. COORDINATE HANDRAIL REQUIREMENTS E |38 ¢
O WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER. TIRUEEEE:
Al =||9B|Z3E O
B N385
= ||C|852 ¢
L |aEE B
L (=28 §
1.  EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FOR VISUAL —||==|2& ©
S REFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND '®) OEo
N @ DEPTH OF ALL CROSSING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. e
® =W =
~T35% 2. ADD 3200' ON ALL CALLED OUT ELEVATIONS. S o
o ©
i T ™
\‘_ ) ﬁl
FG: 9.50' . !
\ [FG. 777 2:
o4 | <
MATCH EXISTING 45" 5' Z
MATCH EXISTING\ \ 2 o)
FG: 9.42'\ i pS
\FGZ 9.48'
>
o B
IOQ Y | - >
: A | N 0
3208 = @) Z
TBC: 8.63' 3208 — ~
. . . T O
\ /TBC. 9.11 = S 0
5 oy > 0
§_ FG:8.21' - LQL] <
S - ‘ FG: 8.60' 0 / :8.2 0 <
o - IE:5.72' \ IE: 6.26' - LII—J %
15 / ~125% = 2
N G o v ]
+ 0 o @) <EE >
o 3 > | W .
‘ ¥ S i :
3207 3208 D: [—' Z
3207 < n <
FG:7.85' 7 E:.I O
TBC:8.15' o FG 7 og FG:8.20 — o
FG: ???'\FG: 8.05'\ FG: 7.61'\ N FG:7.64' FG: 7_82'\ TBC:8.40'— FG:7.95 \ // \ o z 5 "
“_ e LAY: 7.89‘//“ o ] 0 =
LAY: 7.62' ® FG:7.89' o ¥ LLI Dl:. 0
2 ¥ 3 e ~ e 8 -~ |9 | o
I _-7.34% 10 - \{\\ 452% |9 1.04% |2 0 [:]
FG: 7.97'\ B ' '0.74% 3208 <
\ . 1 \ .\: . .. ' . 1
MATCH EXISTING/ TBC:8.02'—* LAY.7.53 LAY:7.875.7 92 \FG. 8.29

I . 62%
-4.66%

MISSOULA

TBC:7.90' -
MATCH EXISTING LAY:7.40' - ' 2'VALLEY GUTTER TBC:8.13'
\ / SEE DETAIL STD-745 /LAY: gt /MATCH EXISTING

KESTREL DRIVE |

SITE PLAN - DRIVEWAY APRONS.DWG PLOTTED BY:LOGAN JACOBS ON SEP/07/2022



e
<
UD‘
= L
o 0
3
o
I
3
>

N
KESTREL DRIVE

KEY NOTES:

@ CLEAR EXISTING PIPE OF DEBRIS, SOIL, AND/OR VEGETATION
CUT DITCHBOTTOM 1.5" WIDE. CUT DITCH BANKS TO DAYLIGHT AT 3:1
@ SLOPE. WHERE SIDEWALK IS PRESENT, DAYLIGHT FROM SWALE TO
SIDEWALK.

@ DAYLIGHT SWALE INTO EXISTING DRAINAGE BASIN

NOTES:

1. EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FOR VISUAL
REFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND
DEPTH OF ALL CROSSING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

2. ADD 3200' ON ALL CALLED OUT ELEVATIONS.

ESHEET C2.3

__f_____________-

Q. ......1.0 . 2|O
IN FEET
LEGEND
SUBJECT LOT BOUNDARY
— ADJOINING PARCEL BOUNDARY
------ — EXISTING EASEMENT AS DESCRIBED
L FOUND MONUMENT
————————— PROPOSED PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
WS PROPOSED WATER SERVICE
® PROPOSED CURB STOP
S S PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MAIN
SS PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
€ PROPOSED CLEANOUT
SD PROPOSED STORM SEWER
(®) PROPOSED MANHOLE - STORM SEWER
7, PROPOSED STORM DRAIN INLET

PRELIMINARY - COM SUBMITTAL

LJJ, MOH

LJJ, MOH
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[\
Nk
> q
31375
N
ul 0 20 40
2 o s e I ]
x IN FEET
o O
.| ~
L v KEY NOTES
% m
]_.
a P-MANHOLE A
¢ STA 10+00.00
RIM: 3210.36
8"X8"X 4" 8"X8"X 4"
SEWER SERVICE TEE SEWER SERVICE TEE
m 8 STA 10+72.6 8 - 8 STA 12+25.4 8
™~ + + T + +
5 ° - 3 N M
‘ : T 20' PUBLIC ‘ 210 T n
/5 UTHTY TSEMENT 311.34 LF 8" PVC PIPE @ 0.45%
P-MANHOLE B
@/ STA 13+15.34
RIM: 3214.36
Z
O
]_
0.
T
@]
@ @ | ;
a
KEY NOTES:
@ PROTECT EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN DURING CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES.
@ INSTALL DOGHOUSE MANHOLE PER CITY OF MISSOULA STD-512-2. -
|8, ©
@ INSTALL 6" SCH 40 PVC SEWER SERVICE ACCORDING TO CITY OF (&b ) o =g o
MISSOULA STD-520 p ') 53 9
= —
- 0}
@ INSTALL SERVICE CLEANOUT WITHIN 3' OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION (.'5“ E 3§ Z
> o § S H
3220 3220 = |cls g
0C||5|455 ¢
LL] [7p) I<Q U
NOTES: LL] =3 ‘uzf £
- =||9B|Z3E O
1. EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITIES ARE SHOWN FOR VISUAL 6 wnN|°=8
REFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND — | [DC (852 ¢
DEPTH OF ALL CROSSING UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. LLl II:IIJJ w = Y
S5® -
N = >
3215 3215 2. ADD 3200' ON ALL CALLED OUT ELEVATIONS. I:I—: Z =4 é
N o2k
FINISH GROUND N ; =
_ — LLl | @ &
_
— 1 28
— SR
Z—/\/ _— SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED QUANTITIES &
/
/ h‘\“\‘\§_—‘ //
3210 f—— [ \ —e s - 3210 316 LF OF 8" SDR-35 PVC SEWER MAIN PIPE
- f
\ - EXISTING GROUND (1) 48" DIA. PRECAST CONCRETE SEWER MANHOLE <
Z
(1) 48" DIA. PRECAST CONCRETE SEWER MANHOLE W,/ DOGHOUSE BASE f_‘:
8" STORM SEWER X ING Z
STA. 12+89.17
IE: 3208.22' (2) 8" X 6" PVC SERVICE TEE g
95 LF 68" SCH-40 PVC SEWER SERVICE PIPE
3205 — — 3205
(2) 8" SHC-40 PVC SERVICE CLEANOUTS E E
<| =
= o
=il Be)
. |
311.34 LF 8" PVC PIPE @ 0.45% % ,;] LI_.II
) fu L
3200 O ) - 3200 L] x
o0 S E il
O N — O 0) o3
N pgEe) Ol = Z
(0)]
o g[\ l('ln'l m ! ]jr‘_] —
-2 7 e = s
2120 N <l Y L
Nz g 0|Z Z 1 wu E
3195 S i - 3195 > > 0
E|@® =1 =
0|Z Z 0 (Df.:)
W Y Ll
oy h
<
<
1
3190 I I I I I I I 3190 8
9+80 10+00 10+50 11+00 11+50 12+00 12+50 13+00 13+50 N
N
HORIZONTAL VERTICAL §
QIIIIIIIIIZIO I 4IO QIIIIIIIII:I3 I §
IN FEET IN FEET

SEWER MAIN PNP 1.DWG PLOTTED BY:LOGAN JACOBS ON SEP/07/2022



LJJ, MOH
LJJ, MOH
271772022

R

ANCHOR ROD )
* BACK SLOPE AS SPECIFIED v v . v . (ASTM A615,
TO CONFORM TO O.S.H.A. §§ CONCRETE gEADEngOS/EEBDAR) 3
REGULATIONS (TYPE 2 EXC. THRUST
( ) BLOCK CABLES LOOPED
® O ON BOTH ENDS
INSTALL WARNING TAPE . - A I %
18” MAX. DEPTH CURB BOX P 7 T A AANAAANAAN UNDISTLéRBED)
¢ BACK SLOPE TO b ISOLATION VALVE AN R SN EARTH (TYP.
CONFORM TO O.S.H.A. ! /{/ Zc REDUCER
REGULATIONS SUBGRADE OR X L ® METER 7 N 4 " R LN ARSI ARSI SNSRI GRS
r- 1 : . N AN AN AT AN N AN ‘ NN NNNNN
GROUND SURFACE 7w % | r 7 //\\ //\\ % \//\//\/7\//§//\//\,//\//\// > /\//\4X//\,//\//\//\//\\// >//
| % | BACKFLOW PREVENTER 4" NN ANCHOR ROD R
NONDNN SN 1 < . A (ASTM AB15, _ _
TN ROX | 5 | WATER MAIN Heane ‘eo ] .
[ONYIN ¥
- | r @ | - IRRIGATION LINE REBAR)
= = SLOPING, BENCHING AND/OR X
TRENCH BACKFILL PLACED AND SUPPORT SYSTEMS N THIS | | ———a—— FIRE LINE _\ [_
COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED AREA TO_CONFORM TO | | . ,
0.S.H.A. REGULATIONS NOTES: N 7 N
- | | — DOMESTIC LINE Y e, N N L
] 1. DIAGRAM DEPICTS GATE VALVES ONLY, VALVES 12 INCH AND LARGER TO BE BUTTERFLY, AND X7 \\// X
P - 1 _ _ —--—--— RIGHT OF WAY LINE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS WITH BLOCKS CENTERED UNDER LOAD V) 2 o
TRACE WIRE SHALL BE BEARING PORTION OF VALVE. \
6” MINIMUM OF 17 MINUS //\ TAPED TO THE TOP
BEDDING MATERIAL SHALL 2 CENTER OF THE PIPE 2. STEEL CABLE (3/4” MINIMUM DIA. OR AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER) W/ANCHOR BOLTS MAY ( )
BE PLACED AROUND AND //> BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR ROD. TEE TEE (PLUGGED BEND
ABOVE THE PIPE. 4” S BEDDING MATERIAL
MINIMUM OR 1/4 OF PIPE ! . PLACED IN 6
0.D. SHALL BE PLACED LAYERS &
BELOW THE PIPE. COMPACTED AS STANDARD THRUST BLOCK DIMENSIONS
SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS FOR THRUST BLOCKING
TYPE 2 PIPE BEDDING N GENERAL NOTES: ANCHOR 100 PsI 150 PSI 200 PS| 250 PS| 300 PS| TEES & PLUGS 90" BEND 45" BEND & WYES REDUCERS &
WHERE REQUIRED FOR % ] N Roh VALVE FlSE:ZNSG 22 1/2” BEND
SOFT OR UNSTABLE RN TN IR 1. ALL COMMERCIAL AND MULTIFAMILY (GREATER THAN 3 UNITS) SERVICES REQUIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES SIZE SIZE | wpr | vgr | e I TR | | e nar | ogr | e | g A B A B A B A B
FOUNDATION ) INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MISSOULA WATER'S BACKFLOW RULES, INCLUDING PROVIDING ADEQUATE DRAINAGE IN THE PERPA oo T 5" PY 10" 7 T_g 0-10"
TRENCH WIDTH=0.D. EVENT OF DISCHARGE FROM THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER. IN MOST CASES, REDUCED PRESSURE PRINCIPLE BACKFLOW 34 |6 &8 |2-0|2-0"|2—07| |2—0"|2—0"| 2—0"| |2—0"| 2—0" | 20" | | 2—0" | 20| 2= 07| | 2=0"| 2=
OF PIPE PLUS 2" MIN. DEVICES WILL BE REQUIRED ON BOTH DOMESTIC AND FIRE LINES. pe P > o oy 3o P T o o
2. COMMERCIAL OR MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS WITH A FIRE LINE MUST HAVE SEPARATE FIRE AND DOMESTIC LINES TO THE . . v v I D v S B D D v B D e e I s >
WATER MAIN, EACH WITH A SHUTOFF VALVE IN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY. 3/4 10 2'-0"|2'-0"|2'-0 2'-6"|2-6"12-0 2-9"12-6"|2'-6 3-0"13-0"|3-0 3=7"13-0 10" 4-0" 3_3" 4—0" T_10 _g" > _g" 5 _o” 1_11” o)
3.1F MULTIPLE UNITS IN A BUILDING WILL BE METERED SEPARATELY, EACH UNIT MUST HAVE A SEPARATE OUTSIDE SHUTOFF =
VALVE LOCATED IN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY. 3/4" 12" |2'-3"|2'-0"|2'-0"| |3-0"|3~0"|2'-8"| |3'-5"|3'~0"|3'~0"| |4'-3"|3-0"|3-0"| |5-1"|3'-0" 12 40" 310" 4-g" 4-g 3-8 33 27" 23 o
* SEE 0.S.H.A. CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS FOR EXCAVATIONS, SECTION 1926, SUBPART P. 4. COMMERCIAL METERS MUST BE INSTALLED IN A BUILDING MECHANICAL ROOM WITH A MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF 6 FEET. .
5. A 1/2—INCH PVC CONDUIT WITH A PULL WIRE MUST BE INSTALLED FROM THE WATER METER ALL THE WAY THROUGH AN . ) N e T Y Y Y Y T e e e e e e 16" JOS 0o 5_0 4_g” 4_0" +_0" 3_0" g O
EXTERIOR WALL OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 2—5 FEET OF GROUND SURFACE, FOR INSTALLATION OF A REMOTE TRANSMITTER. ! 1273122002471 13257130715 -07) |4 -6715-0713-0") 140714 -0 40"} |4-9714-0 )
6. METERS LARGER THAN 1—INCH REQUIRED A BYPASS LINE. . . — T o T o T T T 50" 50 5_0" 70 5_0 r_g r_0o 3_0 30" A
NOTE: 7. METERS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN CRAWL SPACES. 11/8 16 3-0"|3-0"|2’=11"] |4'=4"|3-0"|3=0"| |4=1"|4=0"|4=0"| | 5°=1"|4=0"|4'=0"| | 6'=1" | 4=0
( ) 8. METERS MUST BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY 24” 6'—10" 5_0" 10'=0”" 50" 5_8" 4'—6" 38" 3-8”
CASING PIPE (IF ANY) INSTALLED BY TRENCH CONSTRUCTION 9. METERS MUST BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 1—FOOT AND 5—FEET ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL. » » R [N (S I ST (S ) I S ISP et i SV [P ST i RPN
11/4 18 3-8"|3-0"|3-0"| |5-5"|3-0"|3-0"| |5-1"|4-0"|4-0"| |6'—4"|4—0"|4'-0"| |5°—9"|5-0
METHODS SHALL BE BEDDED AS SHOWN IN THIS DETAIL. 10. NO OBSTRUCTIONS ARE ALLOWED WITHIN 12—INCHES ABOVE OR BELOW THE METER. /
11. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6—INCHES OF HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE METER AND ANY WALL OR OTHER . N PR AU A RS [ IS B E ) B I E B A R )
OBSTRUGTION. 13/8 24" |4-4"|4-0"|4-0"| |6'-5"|4—-0"|4-0"| |6'—6"|5'~0"|5'-0"| |6'=5"|6'=0"|6'-0"| | 7'-8"|6'~0 NOTES:
12. SUFFICIENT ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE FRONT OF THE METER FOR INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL. THERE SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 3—FEET OF CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF THE METER 1. THIS TABLE IS BASED ON 2000 PSF SOIL BEARING PRESSURE AND 150 PSI MAIN
: NOTE: PRESSURES SHOWN ABOVE ARE MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE IN SYSTEM. PRESSURE.
2. WRAP ALL FITTINGS WITH POLYETHLENE PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.

December 2021 December 2021

Typical Utility Trench Detail Typical Commercial & Mult-Family Water Service Detail Valve Thrust Blocking Detail Thrust Block Detail
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3) %" HEX HEAD BOLTS, , < 0T .
(SI)EéZDETAILBFOR INFO TO TOP STEP Py PR CONTRACTOR SHALL USE MIN 2" COMPOSITE i . MANHOLE STEPS 90° FROM PIPE
TAPER ADJUSTMENT RINGS AND 2” MIN . .3 :
. CONCRETE ADJUSTMENT RINGS TO ACHIEVE < s .t
. FINAL GRADE. CONCRETE ADJUSTMENT RINGS p ) . WATER STOP RINGS (A—LOK,
s i SHALL BE SET IN MASTIC. TOTAL ADJUSTMENT yaarye . ’ ) LINK—SEAL OR APPROVED
s T o= RINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 12”. . . © =+ X EQUAL), TYPICAL
o Z B < AR 4% a ., .
1= g - e P N\ .
AR P . ) ) a o\
o PRECAST ECCENTRIC CONE —
d G e R 1 <
~ WATER STOP RING (A—LOK, ” 1 (A—LOK, LINK-SEAL OR OPENING BETWEEN : S A e Z
LINK—SEAL OR APPROVED I { APPROVED EQUAL), TYPICAL MANHOLE WALL AND PIPE S S - . <
%" HEX HEAD BOLT EQUAL), TYPICAL 4 3 ST =
wi 75" FLAT WASHER STEPS 90° _7- SEALED JOINT PER NOTE 1 SR N R X Z
pp— RM o EE P f<——PRECAST SECTION FOUR (4) CMU BLOCKS SN L e \ @)
TYPICAL PIPING AT = 6" N ’\r - SRR S
DROP MANHOLE 3" MIN. N . \ . 3 g <
1 N NG Ny h= & IN DIAMETER, SIZING PLAN VIEW N ; PIPE CUT FLUSH WITH
ﬁ ’ /—— REQUIREMENTS SHOWN IN PW ) 4, P o MANHOLE WALL; GROUT
(1) %" O-RING —] 2\ - MANUAL, SECTION 5.3.4 ; as OPENING BETWEEN
\ ’ PIPE CUT FLUSH WITH INSIDE OF MANHOLE WALL AND PIPE =
c—r——H+3 ‘ MANHOLE. GROUT OPENING BETWEEN - st N 7
. N ” N L I MANHOLE AND PIPE. PLAN VIEW < w
| 243" | @ 6" CONCRETE T . = . S
J x ENCASEMENT 1L . B < :
3{ 0 < AROUND DROP \—— s __ CHANNEL DEPTH = /. yz l_'
) ng PIPING l IR P SEE NOTE A : — )
4 1 f )
% A ] (1) POCKET LIFT HANDLE \l_ : 4 106 > Ll_.ll
DETAIL B 32" N | : N N M >
‘ " | . A g — 1 ¥ : TOP OF D) L
25 : AN _ _ : PIPE LINE [ A 0
| 2 | N T« 7 ] L : ) _
L . N f . - . 1/2 / = <
v . .t — . SLOPE TO DRAIN > = <
f NOTE: 4‘ M‘N, S[ZlNG REQU'REMENTS SHOWN IN [ a \A\ TOWARDS CHANNEL — I—
. A. 8—INCH DIAMETER SEWER MAINS PW MANUAL, SECTION 5.3.4 . : . AT 1/2" PER FOOT O ) L
~ AND SMALLER SHALL HAVE A FLOW —7 S MINIMUM S N
CHANNEL FORMED AT LEAST TO THE ) . 4 ) @)
SPRING LINE OF THE PIPE. PIPES TYPICAL PIPING AT STANDARD MANHOLE, REFER TO PW | . S e L | I < ]Z
= ' GREATER THAN 8" IN DIAMETER MANUAL SECTION 5.3.4 FOR FALL ACROSS MANHOLE ! B M = y_ > L —
] e SHALL HAVE FLOW CHANNELS 7 e _ I [ - e e N | /2" r x |
FORMED TO THE FULL HEIGHT OF R P , f e, - | “a =
- SEE NOTE 2 . ,
SECTION A-A THE CROWN OF THE OUTLET SEWER. R S 8 X < IU_) =
GENERAL NOTES e i 6"~ 6” MINIMUM > i )
ES: GENERAL _NOTES: STANDARD C.M.U. BLOCKS —/ . = L
1. ALL JOINTS BETWEEN MANHOLE SECTIONS, ADJUSTING RINGS, MANHOLE RING AND TOP SECTION, SHALL BE WATERTIGHT. FOUR REQUIRED. SPACED EQUAL 16 =~
1. D&L FOUNDRY A—1171 BOLT DOWN, WATER TIGHT LIDS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL CITY—OWNED AND PRIVATELY—OWNED JOINTING MATERIAL SHALL BE "CONSEAL” OR EQUAL. DISTANCE AROUND. MANHOLE >
MANHOLES. PRIVATELY OWNED MANHOLES SHALL BE TEXTURED SLIP RESISTANT LID WITHOUT CITY LOGO AND LABELED SECTION VIEW SECTION VIEW = —
WITH THE WORDS "SANITARY SEWER". 2. CONCRETE FOR DROP STRUCTURES SHALL BE FORMED. NOTES — 0]
2. PROVIDE LIDS AND RINGS THAT MEET AASHTO 306 HS20 LOADING RATING OR HIGHER. L e
3.  COMPOSITE TAPERED GRADE RINGS SHALL BE USED TO MATCH FRAME & GRATE TO THE CURB LINE CROSS SLOPE AND 3. FLAT—TOP BARREL SHALL BE USED WHEN DISTANCE FROM TOP OF PIPE TO RIM IS LESS THAN 5—FEET. 1. BASE AND FILL CONCRETE MAY BE POURED MONOLITHICALLY
RUNNING SLOPE OR STREET CROSS SLOPE AND RUNNING SLOPE WHERE NOT IN CONCRETE. ' ' ¥ Ll
BB e b MANFOLE RING MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF A 7=INCH RING ONLY WITH PRIOR APPROVAL FROM CITY 4. BOLT-DOWN LIDS WILL BE REQUIRED AS PER STD 510. DUSTPANS ARE NOT REQUIRED WITH BOLT-DOWN LIDS. 2. ONE—HALF (1/2") INCH SPACING MAY BE OMITTED WHEN BASE AND FILL CONCRETE ARE POURED MONOLITHICALLY. 0 I:]
5. ADDITIONAL FLEX—JOINTS MAY BE INSTALLED WITHIN 2—3 FEET OF MANHOLE WHERE NECESSARY. <
December 2021 December 2021 December 2021 December 2021
Sanitary Sewer Lid Sanitary Sewer Manhole (Sheet 1 of 3) Sanitary Sewer Manhole - Dog House Base (Sheet 2 of 3) T Sanitary Sewer Manhole - Precast Base (Sheet 3 of 3)
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FINISHED MATERIAL~\ 04" T Y 3 2|3 —
R ) I N
~ DESIGN NOTE: FOR 1.6"-2.4 0.65 - ~— —— = «
” FINISHED SURFACE IS 1 TO 1» INLINE STORM DRAIN S ‘4 2 N e 27 < . “ PR 4,0 a .
12 FLOW 8 pd INLETS, GUTTER PROFILE i (A (A (A . S Lo s PR
ABOVE EDGES OF GUTTER TYP O O C ; ” . PR
MUST MATCH INLET NZ2RNZ2RN e Ta . . . Ao e o . i
MﬁLﬁuﬁM%mﬁ ‘L—r’ TYPICAL PROFILE. b A TR PR NS SR el
=l = =] =] a4 e : ’ £ p oAy
Lk 11 I 11 A 4 2 < “ a4 “ < “ a
=== NZ\ : . 4 I .
e O : CROSC e S T e
== == ] - . ) . . A I .
m:T:ﬂ:m:m 67/8” ; L . ) ] R P ) . A,
== == ASPHALT PAVING . ) ¢ T e TRUNCATED DOME A
<§J7lﬁmWLW SECTION ) 1 - © » TRUNCATED DOME SIZE PATTERN & SPACING <~ INCREASED SLgAFf\EX|mldhsATRggN/iggRgS/égEai%dTY ENGINEER, —— =
- _ . . 8”MINIMUM -
(STD—703/704) T N ’ EXPANSION JOINTS NOT ALLOWED BETWEEN CURB AND SIDEWALK.
4 ’ : . . WIDTH OF SIDEWALK
(2)—- oo 5 S OR RAMP
O—t l . 4 . ) . WIDTH VARIES — 5 MINIMUM
REMAINING PPOOPOOOOPOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OO0 CROSS*SﬁO\BP;F;Egngg\ﬁbE*Do‘WM'N‘ 19/@
@—, ASPHALT PAVING 3 — #4 REBAR [CNCRCRORORCNORCRORONCNCNONORONCNCONORONONONCNORONONONONCRONCRORCRONCNCONCOXC) 2:1 MAX. SLOPE e ’
> SECTION CENTERED AND [CRCRCNCNCNCNCRCNCNCNONCRCNCNCNONORCRCNCNCONONCRCNCNCONONCONCRCNCNONCNONCRCONC)
(STD—703/704) EQUALLY SPACED PPEOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO O ‘ T
(SEE NOTE) POPOOOPOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO O
OF CURB POEOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO O i P
POINT POPOOOPOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO0 24
CATCH FLOW * , e R R R ) IN DIRECTION
4% . * DESIGN NOTE: ©POOOOOOOOO0O0OOOOOOO0OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO®O O OF TRAVEL
] . WHEN 'DESIGNING  SPILL ©00OOOOO000000OOOO0000000OOOO000OOO OO
N S o %;?BFR%%TTABEF%%RTE;EQTPAN POPOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO O
POPOOOPOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO O
4 sPiL curen ] CATCH CURB* SLQ‘CGKEgQ'ELrRBNOTTOP ©PPPOEOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OO OO
KEYED NOTES : CENERAL NOTES POPOOOOPOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO O KEYED NOTES:
FILL MATERIAL: MINIMUM OF EIGHT (8”) INCHES OF FILL MATERIAL COMPACTED TO 95% PROCTOR DENSITY BEHIND CURB. SEE , » 1. MINIMUM OF FOUR (4") INCHES OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYPICAL), MINIMUM SIX (6") INCHES CONCRETE SIDEWALK
© STD—141 FOR SIDEWALK SECTION IF APPLICABLE. 1. TYPICAL 2" COVE GUTTER SECTION SHALL BE MINIMUM OF EIGHT (8”) INCHES DEPTH (THROUGHOUT COVE GUTTER DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL THROUGH RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY OR MINIMUM EIGHT (8”) INCHES CONCRETE SIDEWALK THROUGH COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY
(Z) BASE: MINIMUM OF FOUR (4”) INCHES OF BASE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% PROCTOR DENSITY. EXTEND 1’ FOOT BEHIND SECTION) PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE POURED TWO (2°) FEET WIDE WITH A ONE (1") INCH DEPRESSION (VALLEY) OR ON ADA RAMPS PER STD DWGS.
CURB. THROUGH THE CENTER AS SHOWN ABOVE. NOTES: 2. MINIMUM OF FOUR (4”) INCHES OF BASE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% PROCTOR DENSITY.
(3) BASE: CITY ENGINEER MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL BASE, DEPENDING ON ADEQUACY OF SUB GRADE MATERIAL BASED ON A CBR. 2 CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED EVERY TEN (107) FEET AND SHALL BE ONE=FOURTH (1/4) THE CONCRETE . 3. MINIMUM OF SIX (6”) INCHES OF SUB GRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% PROCTOR DENSITY.
. : " THICKNESS OR A MINIMUM OF ONE (1") INCH DEEP 1. DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH THE MOST STRINGENT CURRENT CITY OF MISSOULA AND PROWAG 4. CITY ENGINEER MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL BASE, DEPENDING ON SUB GRADE MATERIAL. ,
SUB GRADE: MINIMUM OF SIX (6”) INCHES OF SUB GRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% PROCTOR DENSITY. EXTEND 1° FOOT . REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS 5. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL FORM AS NEAR A SQUARE PANEL AS POSSIBLE, NO SINGLE PANEL SHALL EXCEED TEN (10°)
BEHIND CURB. » FEET ON ANY SIDE. LONGITUDINAL JOINTS REQUIRED IF SIDEWALK WIDTH EXCEEDS TEN (10°) FEET. z
GENERAL NOTES: 3 %ﬁPAES(':OS'\' XSBNLST%FO%N%DECEE (1/27) INCH MASTIC MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 2. DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE CROSSING OR RAMP 6. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE ONE—FOURTH (1/4) THE CONCRETE THICKNESS OR A MINIMUM OF ONE (1”) INCH DEEP. 0
(o) o 30 GRADE BREAKS : 7. EXPANSION JOINTS OF ONE—HALF (1/2”) INCH THICK MASTIC MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED AT THE FOLLOWING E
1. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED EVERY TEN (10°) FEET AND SHALL BE ONE—FOURTH (1/4) THE CONCRETE THICKNESS o : . 3. CURRENT ACCEPTABLE DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL MATERIALS; LOCATIONS: L
OR A MINIMUM OF ONE (1”) INCH DEEP. 3.3 ggcgb%%,RDETDHAN FOUR (4) FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF A DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, BUT NOT REQUIRED OR 3.1 CAST IRON 7.1. EVERY FIFTY (50°) FEET OF UNINTERRUPTED SIDEWALK. %
' 7.2. P.C.S AND P.T.S OF CURVES.
3.4. AT OTHER LOCATIONS AS SPECIFIED BY CITY ENGINEER. 0
2. EXPANSION JOINTS OF ONE—HALF (1/2") INCH MASTIC MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 38 EXPANSION JONTS MAY BE ELIMINATED FOR EXTRUDED CURB WITH APPROVAL OF CITY ENGINEER. 4. DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL SHALL BE PLACED ON RUNNING SLOPE TO MATCH SIDEWALK / RAMP; 7.3. GRADE BREAKS. ) 0
2.1 P.C.S AND P.T.S OF CURVES WHERE RADIl ARE THIRTY (30°) FEET OR LESS. 41 NOT TO EXCEED EIGHT (8%) PERCENT MAXIMUM RUNNING SLOPE 7.4. RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAYS SIX (6”) INCH DEEP MASTIC SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TOP OF THE TRANSITION ON @
g% ﬁgAgEOSEFEAﬁAN FOUR (4’) FEET ON EITHER SIDE OF A DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 4 REINFORCING BAR (REBAR) SHALL BE #4 (1/2°) EPOXY COATED, THREE (3) EACH, EQUALLY SPACED (EIGHT (8') INCHES 42 NOT TO EXCEED TWO (27 PERGENT MAXIMUM CROSS—SLOPE 7.5 Egr\TATAEiB\EEL %%?vgx:% EESHPT[N?;F; :ECELgCEEPBEAi\OSRTECPSP-LIJEITGBE INSTALLED AT THE TOP OF THE TRANSITION ON
2.4 AT OTHER LOCATIONS AS SPECIFIED BY CITY ENGINEER. ‘ QEE'SSE)TEVDV'TVT.TQ hﬁ\g\lplhé%thgHgggA(Rs ‘s)ulgggg% OF CONCRETE COVER. REINFORCING BAR (REBAR) SHALL BE PLACED AND 5. DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL SHALL BE PLACED PERPENDICULAR WITH DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL EXCEPT WHERE " BOTH SIDES AND SHALL BE PINNED IN PLACE BEFORE POURING.
' NOTED ON STD DWGS 7.6. AT OTHER LOCATIONS AS SPECIFIED BY CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION.
3. MINIMUM GUTTER FLOW LINE SHALL BE FOUR—TENTHS (0.4%) PERCENT SLOPE. _ z 7.7. ALL EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED FLUSH OR JUST BELOW TOP FINISHED SURFACE OF SIDEWALK.
7. MINIMUM GUTTER FLOW LINE SHALL BE FIVE-TENTHS (0.5%) PERCENT SLOPE. 6. DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN TWO (2”) INCHES FROM BACK EDGE OF CURB ON A MINIMUM OF ONE 7.8. ALL EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE FULL DEPTH, FULL WIDTH AND SECURED IN PLACE BEFORE THE FORMS WILL BE
4. ES@&UEFE%@ Dﬁ'\/D‘EIVg,\“LK SHALL BE POURED WITHOUT AN INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF FORM PLACEMENT BY CITY 8. NO CURB OR SIDEWALK SHALL BE POURED WITHOUT AN INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF FORM PLACEMENT BY CITY (1) EDGE s FINIS!-/IAEPDPRS%VREF%CE 12" MINIMUM SHOULDER UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY CITY ENGINEER
: ENGINEERING DIVISION. . - :
7. DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL COLOR SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH THE ADJOINING SIDEWALK / RAMP SURFACE 9. FINISHED SIDEWALK SURFACE SHALL HAVE MEDIUM—TO—HEAVY BROOM TEXTURE.
5. L” TYPE CURB IS SUITABLE FOR USE AS LANDSCAPE RETAINING CURB AND MAY BE POURED WITH SIDEWALK UPON APPROVAL. 9. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO EXISTING CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR M—4000 10. E&;'SNEWALK SHALL BE POURED WITHOUT AN INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF FORM PLACEMENT BY CITY ENGINEERING 0 o
CEMENT CONCRETE AND MONTANA PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTIONS 02528 AND 03310. 8. DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL SHALL BE CAST—IN—PLACE AND FLUSH WITH SIDEWALK / RAMP SURFACE : -
6. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO EXISTING CITY SPECIFICATIONS FOR M—4000 CEMENT / 11. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO EXISTING CITY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR M—4000 o U’) ?—’ 8 8
CONCRETE AND MONTANA PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTIONS 02528 AND 03310. 10. CITY OF MISSOULA REQUIRES 564 LBS OF PORTLAND CEMENT PER CY OF CONCRETE. 1 SFT%E’B‘E fA?S’\‘SC(fUELT/E QENC?UI’\FQSQTQQA? LFE’;USB%E ngSﬁSANSJAc'\JED@gNDT SPPE'EF{C'E'$A()T'FO’§%NSCEF€(3ETT'QNS 02528 AND 03310. 0Cics 5
. . 2 N~ 5
7. THE CITY OF MISSOULA REQUIRES 564 LBS OF PORTLAND CEMENT PER CY OF CONCRETE. —_— o £8 2
< -
8. NOT FOR USE IN NEW ROAD CONSTRUCTION. - | > &S %
o =
Oz 7
@ Typical "L" Type Curb/Gutter Section @ Typical 2' Valley Gutter Section @ Detectable Warning Panel @ Typical Sidewalk Section == § § g
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LANDSCAPE CURB _ =%
® AS REQD _| - = c O
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1 Oiyo
- R7-8 o = e
o0 A 4 MIN 1. MOST CURRENT / RECENT VERSION OF AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) AND PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY ACCESSIBILITY FOR VAN R7-8 o
o [ & wax GUIDELINES (PROWAG) ARE REQUIRED. SPACES ALTERNATE R7I=8 ; L a
N o O
@ 52
0 O
o
i T ™

P.C. AT/

PROPERTY LINE

ACCESSIBLE

5. ACCESSIBLE RAMPS SHALL NOT EXTEND INTO AN ACCESS ASILE AND/OR PATH OF VEHICLES.

TN
f 2. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE TO THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE AND o
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST REASONABLE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. h1 _’1
FIVE RESERVED
PARKING
3. ALL PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS USED FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE CONCRETE AND A MINIMUM FIVE FEET (5') IN WIDTH.
4. MINIMUM SIDEWALK WIDTH SHALL BE SEVEN AND A HALF FEET (7’ 6”) WHEN ANGLE OR PERPENDICULAR PARKING IS
ADJACENT TO THE CURBSIDE SIDEWALK (CAN GO DOWN TO SEVEN FEET (7°) WITH A "L CURB”. VAN

PERMIT PERMIT <
6. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE(S) AND ACCESS AISLE(S) SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO (2%) PERCENT MAXIMUM GRADE AND / 00 Fne o0 P Z
PUBLIC STREET OR CROSS—SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION. : <
i REQUIRED AS PER : =
7. CURB/GUTTER AND / OR MONOLITHIC SIDEWALK SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FOUR (4”) INCH REVEAL ADJACENT TO PARKING MCA 49—4—307 3
OR DRIVE LANES, OTHERWISE BOLLARDS WILL BE REQUIRED. : %
F ® 8. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE; 5" MIN : S
8.1. SHALL NOT CONTAIN CURBS, STEPS, STAIRS AND / OR CURVILINEAR RAMPS ~ 5 MIN
8.2.SHALL BE A MINIMUM FIVE (5°) FEET WIDE. s
©) 8.3.SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A STABLE, SMOOTH, NON—SLIP SURFACE MATERIAL. :
- _ 8.4.SHALL BE 2% MAX CROSS—SLOPE AND LESS THAN 5% RUNNING SLOPE. IF OVER 5% REFER TO ADA AND PROWAG FOR :
5 X 5 MINIMUM LANDING ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. SEE STD—-720 FOR H |-
2% MAXIMUM CROSS—SLOPE MOUNTING DETAILS :
@ POUR IN"ANY DIRECTION 9. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROPERLY SIGNED AND MAINTAINED. : —1 Z
MONOLITHIC : < 2e)
10. ADA SIGNAGE SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH ADA AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) CRADE : CRADE S
TS bo AT IR R P \\ /'\ - = 1 REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGN COLOR, SIZE AND RETROREFLECTIVITY COMPLIANCE. 2] P l— o
BREAK PROPERTY LINE A ’ 8.3% MAX 8.3%: MAX| -~ “ /6 MINIMUM hd A = O
. e o L slopE * SLOPE o4 ¢+ . ) SIDEWALK WIDTH 11. ADA SIGNAGE IS ESTABLISHED IN MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED (MCA) 49—4-307. —
<~ § 2 4 7
: LTS e | e e 1 2% MAXIMUM . S 9
ALTERNATE CONFIGURATION AR PY BRI T ‘ R : _[ N CROSS;SLOPE 12. ADA SIGNAGE SHALL BE EITHER POST MOUNTED OR WALL MOUNTED IF WALL IS AT THE BACK OF SIDEWALK. ' M Ll>.l
/ —— . ] 13. ADA SIGNAGE SHALL BE LOCATED TWO FOOT, SIX INCH (2'—6”) MINIMUM UP TO TWELVE (12°—0”) FOOT MAXIMUM FROM ) Ll
KEVYED NOTES | CURB FACE, FACE OF MONOLITHIC SIDEWALK OR ANY OTHER POINT OF CURB. o 0 a "
° ) » b
- T$P|C6AL 14. ADA SIGNAGE SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY FRONTING THE DESIGNATED SPACE. s Lll__l O
. 8.3% . 2% [ - . <
@ RAMP. 8.3% MAXIMUM RUNNING SLOPE. 2% MAXIMUM CROSS—SLOPE 15. QI:C))GN%S&\IAPGEER P&#gEgTIA\I\,l\IDTE'EDclsTFIYD P;JQBOLlC RIGHT—OF—WAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF TELESPAR POST MATERIALS AND STANDARD SIGN BASE REPLACEABLE / BREAK—AWAY O (T) ]ﬂ
(2) LANDING. 5 X 5' PREFERRED DIMENSION, 4’ X 4’ MINIMUM. MAXIMUM SLOPE IS 2% IN ANY DIRECTION. — /20 (USE IS ONLY PERMITTED ON (USE IS REQUIRED ON PUBLIC O s L
16" MINIMUM é é PRIVATE PROPERTY) RIGHT—OF—WAY)
(3)  SDEWALK/CROSSWALK. 2% MAXIMUM CROSS—SLOPE. 8" CONCRETE DEPTH. DEPTH 16. ADA SYMBOL ON GROUND FOR PARKING SPACES IS OPTIONAL BUT RECOMMENDED. . < N
. 17. CITY OF MISSOULA ADA ACCESSIBILITY PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION AND / OR ALTERATION (MODIFICATION / > L Ll
(4) FILLET. POUR MONOLITHIC AS SHOWN TO ELIMINATE CONCRETE TAPERS. 8" CONCRETE DEPTH. OLLANDS ARE REQUIRED WhERE RECONSTRUCTION) T0 ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND / OR ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. 2 ]g_: [
(5)  DRIVEWAY SECTION. CONCRETE OR ASPHALT. THERE IS NOT 4” MINIMUM REVEAL < 0 ()]
ADA ADA FULL—HEIGHT CURB LOCATED IN 4
() APRON SECTION. 8" CONCRETE DEPTH. FRONT OF THE PARKING SPACE. Z
oo . SEE STD—788 FOR BOLLARD = Ll>.|
DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS (IF REQUIRED) PER STD—750. L— ~ : —J DETAIL. CURB STOPS OR PIN DOWN
@ ( Q ) MINIMUM 8.0 MIN. VAN MINIMUM CURBS ARE NOT PERMITTED. 2 -
GENERAL NOTES: 5" CAR d 0
1. THE DRIVEWAY GRADE MUST BE DESIGNED SO AS TO CONFINE STORM RUNOFF TO THE STREET. SLOPE DRIVEWAY FILLET -
TOWARDS STREET. e ]L'_J
2. THE DRIVEWAY GRADES MUST NOT EXCEED 2% THROUGH THE DRIVEWAY PORTIONS OF THE APRON AND FILLETS. n.
3. FLOW LINES MUST BE CARRIED THROUGH THE FILLETS TO FACILITATE DRAINAGE PATTERNS. -
4. CURB AND SIDEWALK PER STD—740 AND 752. <
Commercial Driveway - Boulevard Sidewalk Accessible Front In Parking Spaces PN Accessible Parking Spaces T Accessible Parking Spaces <
. . QO33R . e . QO33R . .
= 25 or More Parking Spaces = Access In Narrow Sidewalk (Sheet 2 of 2 RS, Requirements and Specifications R~ Signage Requirements ]
Q.0 Q.0 Valla) | Q.0 :)
Approved B Approved B 3 Approved B 2 Approved B
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OPTION 1

PROPERTY LINE SET FLUSH IN AREAS
WHERE VEHICLES AND
PEDESTRIANS CAN BE

LJJ, MOH
LJJ, MOH
271772022

IRON FRAME AND COVER

FRAME EXPECTED.
5 STEEL POST WITH "C.0.” CAST IN LID.
PAINT GREEN\ 2"x2" WOOD MARKER v v N%
WIRE TO STEEL POST
N IS ARG
- //>\//; \//>//,\//\// USE_ONLY APPROVED COMPONENTS:
N \ = STD—600 36" COMBINATION CURB INLET FRAME & GRATE
STD-601 24" COMBINATION CURB INLET FRAME & GRATE
> MIN VARIES WYE FITTING OR \
' TYP. OTHER APPROVED COMPACTED FILL VANED GRATE SHALL BE USED WHEN GRADE EXCEEDS 5%
() ALL METHOD. TYP. ALL.
VARIES 4 || -

13" MAX. § row][—= ] ) gFLow]— | §

MINIMUM SLOPE IS 2% FOR

o . ANGLE ADJUSTMENT RINGS TO
4” PIPE, 1% FOR 6" PIPE MATCH RUNNING SLOPE OF
THE STREET.
<—— 5" INSIDE PROPERTY LINE ———= B :, B 2”7 MINIMUM / 12" MAXIMUM
2"x2'x2" XPS i ' ” s /’
INSULATION MARKER 6" MIN. —

Q.0

MINIMUM 4" SCH 40 PVC G G PTION 2 VARIES
\ R —— - I SEE CHART
‘ N v NG — ‘
| OANCANANAN ~ NS
TR, a\ h
AN //\\\ /\\ NN\ Y
VARIES 45° VARIES
. PLUG WITH GASKET SHALL 'FACE’ OTHER VARIES
45\ AND STOPPER — CLEANOUT SEE CHART
U s 18" RECOMMENDED WATERTIGHT SEAL
GENERAL NOTES: { 12" MIN. 5
| ! T =
1. MAXIMUM LINE DEPTH IS 13'. DEVIATIONS MAY BE ALLOWED BY CITY ENGINEERING. CENERAL NOTES 6 MIN f / o
. : r
2. CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING SEWER MAINS SHALL BE TAPPED AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE, AND PREDCO FAST FIT - 2” WEEP HOLE FAN'EE-TO}ENDD%%PTLE%TWEEN 8
SADDLES OR APPROVED EQUAL SHALL BE USED. WHEN THE SEWER MAIN AND SEWER SERVICE LATERALS ARE
INSTALLED UNDER ONE CONTRACT, IN—LINE TEES ONLY SHALL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE SERVICE LATERALS. TEES - &ESPS%LSCES%QLLTSTEAFLCAHCESGQABTNH%%ZETEATL (gigé%w\gg1??82%5)0@5 THE STRUCTURE AND EVERY 100 FEET A
SHALL BE ROLLED TO A 45 DEGREE ANGLE. :
2. ALL CLEANOUTS SHALL BE EXTENDED TO FINISHED GRADE. CLEANOUTS INSTALLED UNDER ASPHALT OR CONCRETE
3. AN EXCAVATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH STUB. SHALL HAVE A METAL RING AND COVER WITH ”C.0.” CAST IN THE LID SET TO GRADE.
4. SEWER SERVICE STUBS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS SPECIFIED BY CITY ENGINEERING. 5 CLEANOUTS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AND MATERIAL AS THE SANITARY SEWER PIPE. S
5. IN ORDER TO KEEP SERVICE LINES DEEP ENOUGH TO SERVE EACH HOME AND PASS UNDER WATER MAINS, A 22 MANHOLE DIA. WALL THICKNESS | PIPE DIA > | PIPE DIA <
DEGREE FITTING MAY Br. ALLOWED By THE CITv ENGINEER. AT THE SEWER MAIN TAR. 4. kJAF;\mO/tEQROVAL MANHOLES CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR CLEANOUTS WITH A MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF 300 FEET BETWEEN e s £ DI o
., ) 4-0" 0-5" — 18
6. ALL COMMERCIAL SERVICE STUBS SHALL BE 6" MINIMUM DIAMETER. 5. OPTION TWO MUST BE USED WHEN THERE IS NO UP STREAM CLEANOUT OR TERMINAL CLEANOUT. GENERAL NOTES: 5-0" 0-6" 18" 24"
7. ALL SINGLE DWELLING UNIT SERVICE STUBS SHALL BE 4" MINIMUM DIAMETER 1. CATCH BASINS PIPED TO DRY WELLS (STD-616) 60" -7 24 54”
: : ARE ENCOURAGED AS A PRE—TREATMENT JUNCTION_BOX —- 54" ——
METHOD OR TO AVOID UTILITY CONFLICTS. *SINGLE PIPE ONLY. MAXIMUM DEPTH 6 FT.
MINIMUM PIPE SIZE FOR PUBLIC MAINS/LATERALS = 127
December 2021 December 2021
@ Standard Sewer Service Stub @ Typical Clean-out Details @ Standard Catch Basin

/( y Approved By Utility d\ Approved By Adopted: 03 /2004 Approved By
e Mol Project Manager — - T ' City Engineer ' - T 4/ Q Utility Engineer -
Engineering Division // "~ Ross Mollenhauer, PE |Revised: 09/28/2020 STD 520 Engineering Division C Kevin J. Slovarp | Revised: 06/14/2017 STD 521 Engineering Division Andy Schultz, PE |Revised: 09,/28/2020 STD 614
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COPYRIGHT © WOITH ENGINEERING, INC., 2022

NDS ATRIUM POLYOLEFIN GRATE W/ U.V.
INHIBITORS OR APPROVED EQUAL

ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

405 3RD STREET NW, SUITE 206 - GREAT FALLS, MT 59404 « 406-761-1955
3860 O'LEARY STREET, SUITE A « MISSOULA, MT 59808 « 406-203-9565

S
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ocC
LL]
LL]
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S
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LL]
- -
s
(@)
=

/\‘\‘ = T
\ : \ : \ : \ ===
o il | T — COMPACTED SOIL
i fﬂ%ﬁ%ﬂ_ — NDS SEWER & DRAIN RISER
[ T T 1T — =l
- NDS J BEND SEWER & DRAIN
- ELBOW
[ T T 1T
i i o LDING NDS CORRUGATED PIPE
e m—— = ADAPTER P
- )
NOTES: Z
: | : | : | : CORRUGATED PIPE <
1. FABRICATED FITTINGS ARE AVAILABLE IN TEES, S CRUSHED STONE E
WYES, REDUCERS, 45° BENDS. ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ g
2. WATERTIGHT (WT) JOINTS SHOWN. SOIL-TIGHT T NDS ATRIUM GRATE W/ SEWER & DRAIN ELBOW
(ST) FITTINGS ARE ALSO AVAILABLE. T T
[ T 1T
[T T 1
[T 1 —
NYLOPLAST CLEANOUT END [ ‘ [ ! [ ! [ B Z
ADJUST GRADE PER ENGINEERS DOWNSPOUT [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ <E Ll
PLAN ADAPTER C T T = >
INSERTED IN RISER i NDS ATRIUM POLYOLEFIN GRATE W/ U.V. C o
FINISHED GRADE PIPE o INHIBITORS OR APPROVED EQUAL § 91
[ T 1T
[T T 1
| _ 3# —— — - E—— - m L]>J 0
i B COMPACTED SOIL 0)) uDJ <
FABRICATED HDPE A L =
o V= ST DBL. MITER 90° S NDS SEWER & DRAIN RISER S = 5
BEND A VARIES PIPE (LENGTH AS REQD) 0O 0 A
Zgl?\l?vl\((:?TED HDPE o NDS SEWER & DRAIN TEE O <§( 8
:\l/\l[CS)EgE EI)]TLJECTION Zﬁ%gfﬂﬁgggoo [ | NDS CORRUGATED PIPE > H:J <ZE
GASKETED SPIGOT BY BEND { 1R ADAPTER x = Z
BELL REDUCER \\ : 1 < 8:) pe
\\\\\ CORRUGATED PIPE Z ie a
: \ >
m |\{\\\‘\‘\\\\\\|I|I CRUSHED STONE % o
NS il B
fill i ¢
- S NDS ATRIUM GRATE W/ SEWER & DRAIN TEE n. I:I
HDPE PIPE (TYP.)
INJECTION MOLDED

WT TEE

ROOF DRAIN LEADER 1) NDS ATRIUM CATCH BASIN 2\
SCALE:N.T.S. \/ SCALE:N.T.S. U

MISSOULA
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EROSION CONTROL AND MAINTENANCE NOTES:

1. SWPPP TO BE FILED WITH MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

2. NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI, SWPPP PACKET, AND NOI CONFIRMATION LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE
CITY OF MISSOULA IN ORDER TO OBTAIN A CITY STORM WATER PERMIT.

3. PUBLIC SIGNAGE FOR SWPPP IS REQUIRED PER SECTION 1.2.3. OF THE MDEQ GENERAL PERMIT.

4. NOTICE OF TERMINATION (NOT) AND NOT CONFIRMATION LETTER MUST BE SUBMITTED TO CITY OF
MISSOULA UPON FINAL STABILIZATION TO CLOSE OUT CITY PERMIT.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST STRICTLY ADHERE TO THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
PLAN (SWPPP) DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.

6. LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL APPROVAL TO DO SO HAS BEEN RECEIVED
FROM CITY OF MISSOULA.

7. NO LAND CLEARING OR GRADING SHALL BEGIN UNTIL ALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

8. ALL EXPOSED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED AS SPECIFIED WITHIN 14 DAYS OF FINAL GRADING.

9. SHOULD CONSTRUCTION STOP FOR LONGER THAN 14 DAYS, THE SITE SHALL BE SEEDED AS SPECIFIED.

10. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSPECTED ONCE EVERY SEVEN (7) DAYS AND
WITHIN 24 HOURS OF A RAINFALL EXCEEDING 0.5 INCHES DURING A 24-HOUR PERIOD OR MORE
FREQUENTLY IF REQUIRED BY GOVERNING NPDES GENERAL PERMIT. ALL MAINTENANCE REQUIRED BY
INSPECTION SHALL COMMENCE WITHIN 24 HOURS AND BE COMPLETED WITHIN 48 HOURS OF REPORT.

11. THIS PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED ALL INCLUSIVE AS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT SOIL SEDIMENT FROM LEAVING THE SITE.

12. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL ORDINANCES THAT APPLY.

13. ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE INSTALLED IF DEEMED NECESSARY
BY ON SITE INSPECTION.

14. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH PERMANENT SOIL STABILIZATION.

15. ON SITE DUST CONTROL SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY USING WATER. APPLICATION OF WATER MAY BE
REQUIRED MULTIPLE TIMES PER DAY DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

16. AN UP-TO-DATE SWPPP PACKET WITH SWPPP INSPECTION RECORDS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
ENGINEER TO PROVIDE TO THE CITY AT TIME OF AS-BUILTS. SWPPP PERMITTEE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROVIDED NOT AND NOT CONFIRMATION FROM DEQ TO CITY TO CLOSE OUT CITY STORM WATER PERMIT.

17. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM CLEARING AND EARTH-MOVING ACTIVITIES ONLY DURING DRY WEATHER.
MEASURES TO ENSURE ADEQUATE EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL SHALL BE
INSTALLED PRIOR TO EARTH-MOVING ACTIVITIES AND CONSTRUCTION.

18. MEASURES TO ENSURE ADEQUATE EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ARE REQUIRED
YEAR-ROUND. STABILIZE DENUDED AREAS AND MAINTAIN EROSION PREVENTION MEASURES
CONTINUOUSLY BETWEEN FROM MARCH 1 THROUGH NOVEMBER 1.

19. USE SEDIMENT CONTROLS OR FILTRATION TO REMOVE SEDIMENT WHEN DEWATERING SITE AND OBTAIN
FEDERAL AND STATE PERMITS, AS NECESSARY.

20. LIMIT CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROUTES TO STABILIZED, DESIGNATED ACCESS POINTS.

21. AVOID TRACKING DIRT OR OTHER MATERIALS OFF SITE; CLEAN OFF-SITE PAVED AREAS AND SIDEWALKS
USING DRY SWEEPING METHODS.

22. TRAIN AND PROVIDE INSTRUCTION TO ALL EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS REGARDING THE
CURRENT VERSION OF THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FIELD GUIDE FOR
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

23. PLACEMENT OF EROSION PREVENTION MATERIALS AT ALL LOCATIONS SPECIFIED ON THE SWPPP IS
REQUIRED ON WEEKENDS AND DURING RAIN EVENTS.

24. THE AREAS DELINEATED ON THE PLANS FOR PARKING, GRUBBING, STORAGE, ECT., SHALL NOT BE
ENLARGED OR "RUN OVER".

25. CONSTRUCTION SITES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MATERIALS ON SITE DURING THE "OFF-SEASON".

26. EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED ON SITE.

27. TREE PROTECTION SHALL BE IN PLACE BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION, GRADING, EXCAVATING, OR GRUBBING
IF NECESSARY.

POLLUTION CONTROL NOTES:

1. ALL POLLUTANTS, INCLUDING WASTE MATERIALS AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS, THAT OCCUR DURING SITE
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE STORED, HANDLED, AND DISPOSED OF IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE
CONTAMINATION OF STORMWATER. NO MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED ON THE STREET

2. COVER, CONTAINMENT, AND PROTECTION FROM VANDALISM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL CHEMICALS,
LIQUID PRODUCTS, PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AND NON-INERT WASTES PRESENT ON THE SITE.

3. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES INVOLVING OIL CHANGES, HYDRAULIC
SYSTEM DRAINAGE, SOLVENT AND DE-GREASING CLEANING ACTIVITIES, AND OTHER ACTIVITIES WHICH
MAY RESULT IN DISCHARGE OR SPILLAGE OF POLLUTANTS TO THE GROUND OR INTO STORMWATER
RUNOFF MUST BE CONDUCTED USING SPILL PREVENTION MEASURES, SUCH AS DRIP PANS.
CONTAMINATED SURFACES SHALL BE CLEANED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING ANY DISCHARGE OR SPILL
INCIDENT. EMERGENCY REPAIRS MAY BE PERFORMED ON SITE USING TEMPORARY PLASTIC PLACED
BENEATH, AND IF RAINING, OVER THE VEHICLE.

4. CONTROL AND PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF ALL POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS, INCLUDING PAVEMENT
CUTTING WASTES, PAINTS, CONCRETE, PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, CHEMICALS, WASH WATER, OR
SEDIMENTS, AND NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES TO STORM DRAINS AND WATERCOURSES.

5. AVOID CLEANING, FUELING, OR MAINTAINING VEHICLES ON SITE, EXCEPT IN A DESIGNATED AREA WHERE

WASH WATER IS CONTAINED AND TREATED. LIMIT AND TIME APPLICATIONS OF PESTICIDES AND
FERTILIZERS TO PREVENT POLLUTED RUNOFF.

POINT OF CONTACT:

KODY SWARTZ, PE OF WOITH ENGINEERING, INC
EMAIL: KODY@WOITHENG.COM

FEAOUONE. 400-Z205-U00Y

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE NOTES

INFORMATION PROVIDED TAKEN FROM THE EPA STORMWATER MENU OF BMP'S

SILT FENCE

PURPOSE AND DESCRIPTION

THE PURPOSE OF ASILT FENCE IS TO RETAIN THE SOIL ON DISTURBED LAND, SUCH AS A CONSTRUCTION SITE, UNTIL THE ACTIVITIES
DISTURBING THE LAND ARE SUFFICIENTLY COMPLETED TO ALLOW REVEGETATION AND PERMANENT SOIL STABILIZATION TO BEGIN.
KEEPING THE SOIL ON A CONSTRUCTION SITE, RATHER THAN LETTING IT BE WASHED OFF INTO NATURAL WATER BODIES (E.G., STREAMS,
RIVERS, PONDS, LAKES, ESTUARIES) PREVENTS THE DEGRADATION OF AQUATIC HABITATS AND SILTATION OF HARBOR
CHANNELS. AND NOT LETTING SOIL WASH OFF ONTO ROADS, WHICH READILY TRANSPORT IT TO STORM SEWERS, AVOIDS HAVING
SEWERS CLOGGED WITH SEDIMENT. THE COST OF INSTALLING SILT FENCES ON A WATERSHED'S CONSTRUCTION SITES IS
CONSIDERABLY LESS THAN THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH LOSING AQUATIC SPECIES, DREDGING NAVIGATION CHANNELS, AND
CLEANING SEDIMENT OUT OF MUNICIPAL STORM SEWERS.

A SILT FENCE IS ATEMPORARY SEDIMENT BARRIER MADE OF POROUS FABRIC. IT'S HELD UP BY WOODEN OR METAL PORTS DRIVEN INTO
THE GROUND, SO IT'S INEXPENSIVE AND RELATIVELY EASY TO REMOVE. THE FABRIC PONDS SEDIMENT-LADEN STORMWATER RUNOFF,
CAUSING SEDIMENT TO BE RETAINED BY THE SETTLING PROCESSES. A SINGLE 100 FOOT (FT) RUN OF SILT FENCE MAY HOLD 50 TONS
OF SEDIMENT IN PLACE. MOST CONSTRUCTION SITES TODAY DO HAVE SILT FENCES. BUT MANY DO NOT WORK EFFECTIVELY BECAUSE
THEY ARE NOT WELL DESIGNED, INSTALLED, OR MAINTAINED. THE FOCUS OF THIS FACT SHEET IS-HOW TO MAKE SILT FENCES WORK.

DESIGN

THE THREE PRINCIPAL ASPECTS OF SILT FENCE DESIGN ARE: PROPER PLACEMENT OF FENCING, ADEQUATE AMOUNT OF FENCING, AND
APPROPRIATE MATERIALS.

PROPER PLACEMENT OF FENCING

PLACEMENT IS IMPORTANT BECAUSE WHERE A FENCE STARTS, RUNS, AND ENDS IS CRITICAL TO ITS EFFECTIVENESS. IMPROPER
PLACEMENT CAN MAKE THE FENCE A COMPLETE WASTE OF MONEY. ANALYZE THE CONSTRUCTION SITE'S CONTOURS TO DETERMINE
THE PROPER PLACEMENT. SEGMENT THE SITE INTO MANAGEABLE SEDIMENT STORAGE AREAS FOR USING MULTIPLE SILT FENCE RUNS.
THE DRAINAGE AREA ABOVE ANY FENCE SHOULD USUALLY NOT EXCEED A QUARTER OF AN ACRE. WATER FLOWING OVER THE TOP OF
A FENCE DURING A NORMAL RAINFALL INDICATES THE DRAINAGE AREA IS TOO LARGE. AVOID LONG RUNS OF SILT FENCE BECAUSE
THEY CONCENTRATE THE WATER IN A SMALL AREA WHERE IT WILL EASILY OVERFLOW THE FENCE.

INTAKE FILTER

DESCRIPTION

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION MEASURES PREVENT COIL AND DEBRIS FROM ENTERING STORM DRAIN DROP INLETS. THESE
MEASURES ARE USUALLY TEMPORARY AND ARE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE A SITE IS DISTURBED.

THERE ARE SEVERAL TYPES OF INLET PROTECTION:

EXCAVATION AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE DROP INLET: EXCAVATING A SMALL AREA AROUND AN INLET CREATES A SETTLING POOL
THAT REMOVES SEDIMENTS AS WATER IN RELEASED SLOWLY INTO THE INLET THROUGH SMALL HOLES PROTECTED BY GRAVEL AND
FILTER FABRIC.

FABRIC BARRIERS AROUND INLET ENTRANCES: ERECTING A BARRIER MADE OF POROUS FABRIC AROUND AN INLET CREATES A SHIELD
AGAINST SEDIMENT WHILE ALLOWING WATER TO FLOW INTO THE DRAIN. THIS BARRIER SLOWS RUNOFF WHILE CATCHING SOIL AND
OTHER DEBRIS AT THE DRAIN INLET.

BLOCK AND GRAVEL PROTECTION: STANDARD CONCRETE BLOCKS AND GRAVEL CAN BE USED TO FORM A BARRIER TO SEDIMENTS
THAT PERMITS WATER RUNOFF TO FLOW THROUGH SELECT BLOCKS LAID SIDEWAYS.

SANDBAGS CAN ALSO BE USED TO CREATE TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BARRIERS AT INLETS. FOR PERMANENT INLET PROTECTION AFTER
THE SURROUNDING AREA HAS BEEN STABILIZED, DOD CAN BE INSTALLED. THIS PERMANENT MEASURE IS AN AESTHETICALLY PLEASING
WAY TO FLOW STORMWATER NEAR DROP INLET ENTRANCES AND TO REMOVE SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS FROM RUNOFF.

APPLICABILITY

ALL TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION SHOULD HAVE A DRAINAGE AREA NO GREATER THAN 1 ACRE PER INLET. TEMPORARY CONTROLS
SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED BEFORE THE SURROUNDING LANDSCAPE IS DISTURBED. EXCAVATED DROP INLET PROTECTION AND BLOCK
AND GRAVEL INLET PROTECTION ARE APPLICABLE TO AREAS OF HIGH FLOW, WHERE DRAIN OVERFLOW IS EXPECTED. FABRIC BARRIERS
ARE RECOMMENDED FOR SMALLER, FLATTER DRAINAGE AREAS (SLOPES LESS THAN 5 PERCENT LEADING TO THE DRAIN). TEMPORARY
DROP INLET CONTROL MEASURES ARE OFTEN USED IN SEQUENCE OR WITH OTHER EROSION CONTROL TECHNIQUES.

SITING AND DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SOD DROP INLET PROTECTION, INSTALL THESE CONTROLS BEFORE ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE IN THE DRAINAGE
AREA. EXCAVATE AROUND DROP INLETS AT LEAST 1 FOOT DEEP (2 FEET MAXIMUM), EXCAVATING A VOLUME OF AT LEAST 35 YD PER
ACRE DISTURBED. SIDE SLOPES LEADING TO THE INLET SHOULD BE NO STEEPER THAN 2:1. DESIGN THE SHAPE OF THE EXCAVATED
AREA SUCH THAT THE DIMENSIONS FIT THE AREA FROM WHICH STORMWATER IS EXPECTED TO DRAIN. FOR EXAMPLE, THE LONGEST
SIDE OF AN EXCAVATED AREA SHOULD BE ALONG THE SIDE OF THE INLET EXPECTED TO DRAIN THE LARGEST AREA.

STAKE FABRIC INLET PROTECTION CLOSE TO THE INLET TO PREVENT OVERFLOW ONTO UNPROTECTED SOILS. STAKES SHOULD BE AT
LEAST 3 FEET LONG AND SPACED NO MORE THAN 3 FEET APART. CONSTRUCT A FRAME FOR FABRIC SUPPORT DURING OVERFLOW
PERIODS, AND BURY IT AT LEAST 1 FOOT BELOW THE SOIL SURFACE. IT SHOULD RISE TO A HEIGHT NO GREATER THAN 1.5 FEET ABOVE
THE GROUND. THE TOP OF THE FRAME AND FABRIC SHOULD BE BELOW THE DOWNSLOPE GROUND ELEVATION TO KEEP RUNOFF FROM
BYPASSING THE INLET.

BLOCK AND GRAVEL INLET BARRIERS SHOULD BE AT LEAST 1 FOOT HIGH (2 FEET MAXIMUM). DO NOT USE MORTAR. LAY THE BOTTOM
ROW OF BLOCKS AT LEAST 2 INCHES BELOW THE SOIL SURFACE, FLUSH AGAINST THE DRAIN FOR STABILITY. PLACE ONE BLOCK IN
THE BOTTOM ROW ON EACH SIDE OF THE INLET ONITS SIDE TO ALLOW DRAINAGE. PLACE 1/2-INCH WIRE MESH OVER ALL BLOCK
OPENINGS TO PREVENT GRAVEL FROM ENTERING THE INLET. PLACE GRAVEL (3/4 TO 1/2 INCH IN DIAMETER) OUTSIDE THE BLOCK
STRUCTURE AT A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 2:1.

DO NOT CONSIDER SOD INLET PROTECTION UNTIL THE ENTIRE SURROUNDING DRAINAGE AREA IS STABILIZED. LAY THE SOD SO THAT IT
EXTENDS AT LEAST 4 FEET FROM THE INLET IN EACH DIRECTION TO FORM A CONTINUOUS MAT AROUND THE INLET. LAY THE SOD
STRIPS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF FLOWS. STAGGER THEM SO THAT THE STRIP ENDS ARE NOT ALIGNED. THE SLOPE OF
THE SODDED AREA SHOULD NOT BE STEEPER THAN 4:1 APPROACHING THE DROP INLET.

LIMITATIONS

TO INCREASE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THESE PRACTICES, USE THEM WITH OTHER MEASURES, SUCH AS SMALL. IMPOUNDMENTS OR
SEDIMENT TRAPS (USEPA, 1992). IN GENERAL, STORMWATER INLET PROTECTION MEASURES ARE PRACTICAL FOR AREAS RECEIVING
RELATIVELY CLEAN RUNOFF THAT IS NOT HEAVILY LADEN WITH SEDIMENT. THEY ARE DESIGNED TO HANDLE DRAINAGE FROM AREAS
LESS THAN 1 ACRE (CASQA, 2003). TO PREVENT CLOGGING , STORM DRAIN CONTROL STRUCTURES MUST BE MAINTAINED FREQUENTLY.
IF SEDIMENT AND OTHER DEBRIS CLOG THE WATER INTAKE, DROP INLET CONTROL MEASURES CAN ACTUALLY CAUSE EROSION IN
UNPROTECTED AREAS.

MAINTENANCE CONSIDERATIONS

CHECK ALL TEMPORARY CONTROL MEASURES AFTER EACH STORM EVENT. TO MAINTAIN THE CAPACITY OF THE SETTLING POOLS,
REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT FROM THE AREA AROUND THE DROP INLET (EXCAVATED AREA, AREA AROUND FABRIC BARRIER OR
BLOCK STRUCTURE) WHEN THE CAPACITY IS REDUCED BY HALF. REMOVE ADDITIONAL DEBRIS FROM THE SHALLOW POOLS
PERIODICALLY. THE WEEP HOLES IN EXCAVATED AREAS AROUND INLETS CAN BECOME CLOGGED, PREVENTING WATER FROM
DRAINING OUT OF THE POOLS. IF THAT HAPPENS, IT MIGHT BE DIFFICULT AND COSTLY TO UNCLOG THE INTAKE.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

DESCRIPTION

THE PURPOSE OF STABILIZING ENTRANCES TO A CONSTRUCTION SITE IS TO MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF SEDIMENT LEAVING THE AREA AS
MUD AND SEDIMENT ATTACHED TO VEHICLES. INSTALLING A PAD OF GRAVEL OVER FILTER CLOTH WHERE CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC
LEAVES A SITE CAN HELP STABILIZE A CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. AS A VEHICLE DRIVES OVER THE PAD, THE PAD REMOVES MUD AND
SEDIMENT FROM THE WHEELS AND REDUCES SOIL TRANSPORT OFF THE SITE. THE FILTER CLOTH SEPARATES THE GRAVEL FROM
THE SOIL BELOW, KEEPING THE GRAVEL FROM BEING GROUND INTO THE COIL. THE FABRIC ALSO REDUCES THE AMOUNT OF RUTTING
CAUSED BY VEHICLE TIRES. IT SPREADS THE VEHICLE'S WEIGHT OVER A SOIL AREA LARGER THAN THE TIRE WIDTH.

IN ADDITION TO USING A GRAVEL PAD, A VEHICLE WASHING STATION CAN BE ESTABLISHED AT THE SITE ENTRANCE. USING WASH
STATIONS ROUTINELY CAN REMOVE A LOT OF SEDIMENT FROM VEHICLES BEFORE THEY LEAVE THE SITE. DIVERTING RUNOFF FROM
VEHICLE WASHING STATIONS INTO A SEDIMENT TRAP HELPS TO MAKE SURE THE SEDIMENT FROM VEHICLES STAYS ONSITE

AND IS HANDLED PROPERLY.

APPLICABILITY

TYPICALLY, STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES ARE INSTALLED WHERE CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC LEAVES OR ENTERS AN
EXISTING PAVED ROAD. BUT SITE ENTRANCE STABILIZATION SHOULD BE EXTENDED TO ANY ROADWAY OR ENTRANCE WHERE VEHICLES
ENTER OR LEAVE THE SITE. FROM A PUBLIC RELATIONS POINT OF VIEW, STABILIZING CONSTRUCTION SITE ENTRANCES CAN BE WORTH
THE EFFORT. IF THE SITE ENTRANCE IS THE MOST NOTICEABLE PART OF A CONSTRUCTION SITE, STABILIZING THE ENTRANCE CAN
IMPROVE BOTH THE APPEARANCE AND THE PUBLIC PERCEPTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

SITING AND DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

STABILIZE ALL ENTRANCES TO A SITE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND FURTHER SITE DISTURBANCE BEGIN. MAKE SURE THE STABILIZED
SITE ENTRANCES ARE LONG AND WIDE ENOUGH TO ALLOW THE LARGEST CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE THAT WILL ENTER THE SITE TO FIT
THROUGH WITH ROOM TO SPARE. IF MANY VEHICLES ARE EXPECTED TO USE AN ENTRANCE IN ANY ONE DAY, MAKE THE SITE
ENTRANCE WIDE ENOUGH FOR TWO VEHICLES TO PASS AT THE SAME TIME WITH ROOM ON EITHER SIDE OF EACH VEHICLE. IF A SITE
ENTRANCE LEADS TO A PAVED ROAD, MAKE THE END OF THE ENTRANCE FLARED SO THAT LONG VEHICLES DO NOT LEAVE THE
STABILIZED AREA WHEN THEY TURN ONTO OR OFF THE PAVED ROADWAY. IF A CONSTRUCTION SITE ENTRANCE CROSSES A STREAM,
SWALE, OR OTHER DEPRESSION, PROVIDE A BRIDGE OR CULVERT TO PREVENT EROSION FROM UNPROTECTED BANKS. MAKE SURE
STONE AND GRAVEL USED TO STABILIZE THE CONSTRUCTION SITE ENTRANCE ARE LARGE ENOUGH SO THAT THEY ARE NOT CARRIED
OFFSITE BY VEHICLES. AVOID SHARP-EDGED STONE TO REDUCE THE POSSIBILITY OF PUNCTURING TIRES. INSTALL STONE OR GRAVEL
AT ADEPTH OF AT LEAST 6 INCHES FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH AND WIDTH OF THE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.

LIMITATIONS

ALTHOUGH STABILIZING A CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE REDUCES THE AMOUNT OF SEDIMENT LEAVING A SITE, SOME SOIL MIGHT STILL
BE DEPOSITED FROM VEHICLE TIRES ONTO PAVED SURFACES. TO FURTHER REDUCE THE CHANCE OF THESE SEDIMENTS POLLUTING
STORMWATER RUNOFF, SWEEP THE PAVED AREA ADJACENT TO THE STABILIZED SITE ENTRANCE. FOR SITES THAT USE WASH
STATIONS, A RELIABLE WATER SOURCE TO WASH VEHICLES BEFORE LEAVING. THE SITE MIGHT NOT BE INITIALLY AVAILABLE. WATER
MIGHT HAVE TO BE TRUCKED TO THE SITE AT ADDITIONAL COST.

MAINTENANCE CONSIDERATIONS

MAINTAIN STABILIZATION OF THE SITE ENTRANCES UNTIL THE REST OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE HAS BEEN FULLY STABILIZED. YOU
MIGHT NEED TO ADD STONE AND GRAVEL PERIODICALLY TO EACH STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION SITE ENTRANCE TO KEEP THE
ENTRANCE EFFECTIVE. SWEEP UP SOIL TRACKED OFFSITE IMMEDIATELY FOR PROPER DISPOSAL. FOR SITES WITH WASH RACKS AT
EACH SITE ENTRANCE, CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT TRAPS AND MAINTAIN THEM FOR THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT. PERIODICALLY REMOVE
SEDIMENT FROM THE TRAPS TO MAKE SURE THEY KEEP WORKING.

EFFECTIVENESS

STABILIZING CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES TO PREVENT SEDIMENT TRANSPORT OFFSITE IS EFFECTIVE ONLY IF ALL THE ENTRANCES TO
THE SITE ARE STABILIZED AND MAINTAINED. STABILIZING THE SITE ENTRANCES MIGHT NOT BE VERY EFFECTIVE UNLESS A WASH RACK IS
INSTALLED AND ROUTINELY USED (CORISH, 1995). THIS CAN BE PROBLEMATIC FOR SITES WITH MULTIPLE ENTRANCES AND HIGH
VEHICLE TRAFFIC.
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SEE PLAN VIEW FOR LOCATION OF CWA
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DO NOT LOCATE AN UNLINED CWA WITHIN 400' OF
ANY NATURAL DRAINAGE PATHWAY OR

-— 4'MIN WATERBODY. DO NOT LOCATE WITHIN 1000' OF
ANY WELLS OR DRINKING WATER SOURCES. IF SITE
CONSTRAINTS MAKE THIS INFEASIBLE, OR IF
HIGHLY PERMEABLE SOILS EXIST ON SITE, THE
CWA MUST BE INSTALLED WITH AN IMPERMEABLE
LINER (16 MIL MIN. THICKNESS) OR SURFACE
STORAGE ALTERNATIVES USING PREFABRICATED
CONCRETE WASHOUT DEVICES OR A LINED ABOVE
GROUND STORAGE ARE SHOULD BE USED.

/ CONCRETE WASHOUT SIGN
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e 8 X8 MIN —== VEHICLE TRACKING
| — CONTROL OR OTHER

STABLE SURFACE THE CWA SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO

CONCRETE PLACEMENT ON SITE

CWA SHALL INCLUDE A FLAT SUBSURFACE PIT
THAT IS AT LEAST 8'BY 8' SLOPES LEADING OUT
OF THE SUBSURFACE SHALL BE 3:1 ORFLATTER.
THE PIT SHALL BE AT LEAST 3' DEEP.

MONTANA

BERM SURROUNDING SIDES AND BACK OF THE
CWA SHALL HAVE MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 1.

VEHICLE TRACKING PAD SHALL BE SLOPED 2%
TOWARDS THE CWA.

SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED AT THE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE, AT THE CWA, AND ELSEWHERE AS
NECESSARY TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE LOCATION
OF THE CWA TO OPERATORS OF CONCRETE
TRUCKS AND PUMP RIGS.

COMPACTED BERM AROUND . USE EXCAVATED MATERIAL FOR PERIMETER BERM
THE PERIMETER CONSTRUCTION.

2% SLOPE

[N

3

VEHICLE TRACKING
CONTROL

UNDISTURBED
OR COMPACTED 8 X8 MIN
SOIL (TYP.)

SECTION A

PRELIMINARY - COM SUBMITTAL
ALTER-SILVERSTREAM SITE DEVELOPMENT

STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN NOTES

MISSOULA

CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA (CWA)
SCALEINT.S.
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SWPPP KEY NOTES:
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COLOR VERIFICATION
ELEMENTS ON THIS SHEET ARE

- INTENDED TO BEIN COLOR. IF

PROPERLY REPRODUCED, RED, GREEN
AND BLUE WILL BE VISIBLE.

KESTREL DRIVE !

\

PHASE 1

CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE PER CITY OF MISSOULA GUIDELINES OR TRACK
OUT DEVICE AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. SEE CITY OF
MISSOULA STANDARD DETAIL STD-607 ON SHEET C9.2 FOR
DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ONLY REQUIRED FOR
DESIGNATED ENTRANCES INTO LOT.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL SILT FENCE AS SHOWN. SEE CITY OF
MISSOULA STANDARD DETAIL STD-604 ON SHEET C9.2 FOR
DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. KEEP IN GOOD CONDITION.

STAGING AREA AND MATERIALS STORAGE AREA ARE
DESIGNATED AS SHOWN.

PROTECT EXISTING STORM DRAIN INLETS. SEE CITY OF
MISSOULA STANDARD DETAIL STD-651 ON SHEET C9.2 FOR
DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

@ PORTABLE TOILET, JOBSITE TRAILER AND PARKING AREA.

PHASE 2

PROVIDE CONCRETE TRUCK WASHOUT AREA PER BEST
PRACTICES ENSURING THAT ALL WASHOUT IS CONTAINED.

PROTECT STORM DRAIN INLETS AS INSTALLED. SEE CITY OF
MISSOULA STANDARD DETAIL STD-651 ON SHEET C9.2 FOR
DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS..

EXAMPLE SOIL STOCKPILE LOCATIONS (ACTUAL LOCATIONS
DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR.) TEMPORARILY STABILIZE
ALL SOIL STOCKPILES WITH THE USE OF EROSION CONTROL

. BLANKET OR PLASTIC LAID OVER THE STOCKPILE OR
INSTALL A V-DITCH AND BERM AROUND THE PERIMETER OF
THE STOCKPILE SET A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE TOE OF
THE PILE.

LIMIT EARTH DISTURBING ACTIVITIES NEAR THE BOUNDARY
OF THE SITE TO PRESERVE EXISTING VEGETATION AND
PROVIDE VEGETATIVE BUFFER. IF SLOPES STEEPER THAN 3:1
ARE DISTURBED, SURFACE ROUGHEN AND TEMPORARILY
SEED.

(10) REFUSE PILES/ DEBRIS BOX LOCATION.

NOTES:

1. IF THE SHOWN LOCATIONS FOR POLLUTION AND
EROSION CONTROL PROTECTION MEASURES ARE NOT
SUITABLE THIS PLAN MUST BE UPDATED WITH THE
NEW LOCATIONS.

2. SWPPP ADMINISTRATOR TO EVALUATE SITE AND
IDENTIFY ALL INLETS AFFECTED BY THE CURRENT
PROJECT PHASING AND ENSURE INLET PROTECTION IS
INSTALLED. UPDATED PLANS WITH ANY ADDITIONAL
INLETS THAT HAVE INLET PROTECTION.

3. STORMWATER BMP'S ARE CATEGORIZED UNDER THREE
PHASES:

PHASE 1: PRE CONSTRUCTION
PHASE 2: PROGRESSIVE CONSTRUCTION
PHASE 3: POST CONSTRUCTION

4. PHASE 3 POST CONSTRUCTION BMP'S SHALL INCLUDE
RESEEDING ACTIVITIES IN ORDER TO STABILIZE SITE
WITH VEGETATION IN ACCORDANCE TO THE PROJECT
WEED MANAGEMENT AND REVEGETATION PLAN, AND
TO REMOVE BMP'S THAT ARE NO LONGER NEEDED.

CI)IIIIIIIII3IO I 6IO
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